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O.A. No. 101/2001 

Order of the Tribuña 

dn the prayer  of Nr.PLChand, leer 

counsel, the case is adjourned. Liet on 

21.2.2002 for hearing. 	 - 

4 Member 

Adjourned on the prayer of Sri A.Dab 

Roy, learned Sr. C.GS.C. for the respond-

ents to obtain necessary instructions. 

List on 4.3.2002 for hearing. 

RL LVice--Chairma Member 

Prayer has been made by Mr. J.L.Sax- 

kar, 	learned Icounsel for the applicant .t'or 

adjo'Jrrllfleflt 	df 	the case, The case is ecco? 

dingly 	adjourned. List on 9.4.2002,J9..5 ,J 
hearing. 
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' kChairrnan M emba 

Adjourned on the prayer of Mr. 

Sarkar, 	learned counsel for the applicant 

List again on 2.592002 for hearint. 
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15.5.32 	' 	3udgment delivered in open Court, 

- 	 kept in separate sheets. The application 

is dismissed. No order as to costs. 
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C1R1L AI)MINISTRATIVE  
GUWAETI 8NCH 

Original Application No.101 of 2001 

Date of Order: This the 15thDay of May .2002 

HO&'BLk4  flR.D.N.CHOWDRRVICL.CWIRMAN 
HONI3L MR.K..S 	,AXNISM'XV 

1. Shr.i Khalilur Rahrnañ, 
P.A.Raibargaon Sub P.O. 
.3/0 Late Hazj 'Abduj Jabber, 
resident of Dhing Road, 
P.S. Nagaon(sadar) 
Diet. Nagaon, Assam 

... 	 , ... Applicant 

By \dvooate Mr.J..L.Sarkar, Mr.A.K.Sarkar, Mrs.S.Deka 

Mr.A.Chakraborty. 

-Vs' 

Union of India, 
represented by the Secretary DPT of Posts. New Delhi. 

The Chief Post Master General, 
'ssarn Gaj. 	 - 

The Director of Postal 5ervice 
Assam Region v  Guwahati. 

4e. Superintendent of Post Offices, Nagaon Division., Nagaon. 

Sy Advocate Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G..Ce 

iWMA ialBa( Ait4N): 

By this application under. Section 19 of the 

Administtative Tribunals Act the applicant has prayed for 

quashing and setting aside the order No.P 6-1/(c) 94/91 

dated 25.6.1999 of Superintendent of Post Offices, Nagaon 

Division and Order No.Staff/24-26/99/ dated 2842.2000 

of Director of Postal Service , Assam Region s, Guwahati, 

dismissing the appeal against the penalty imposed on the 

the applicant. The applicant was working as Assistant 

Stamp Treasurer, Nagaón Head Post Office, By Mono N oV 

contd/- 



dated 3.6.1995 the charge sheet was issued to 

the applicant under Section 14 of the CCS(CCI%I) Rules alleging 

that the applicant has violated the Rules, provision of 

Rules 4(1) of P&T Financial Hand Book Vol.1 and 3(1) (2) and 
,H .3(1) (iii) of the CCS Conduct Rules. The applicant had 

failed to credit the Sale proceeds of the postage and service 

Stamp and Stati.onerjes which was detected during the Atntza1 

inspection and Verification from 14.11.94. The charge sheet 

contained two Article of charges , the first Article of 

charge was that the applicant failed to credit the Sale 

proceeds of the postage and service Stamps amounting to 
Rs. 62,461.91/..., the second article of charge was that the 

applicant failed to hand over the charge of the Branch of 

Assistant Treasurer Stamp, Nagaon Head Office as ordered by 

he Post Master, Nagaon Head Post Office on 14.11.94 and 

thereby violated the provision of GID (25) below CCS(conduct) 

Rules 1964 9  The Respondents appointed an Inquiry Officer. The 

Enquiry Officer submitted his report on 27.10.98 holding that 

both the charges were proved beyond doubt. The Inquiry Of fjcer 

however, recommended to the Disciplinary authority that as the 

charged official voluntarily credited the amount of shortage of 

stamp stationery within a period of 15 days from the date of 

detection a lenient view should be taken. The Disciplinary 

authority by an order dated 25.6999(Annexure 4 to the O&) 

imposed the penalty of reducing the pay to Rs. 4700 in the scale 

of Rs. 4000/— to 6000 for a period of 5 years with a direction 

that the applicant would not earn any incrnent of pay within 

the period of reduction and that on expiry of this period, the 

rediction and that on expiry of this period, the reduction will 

not have effect of postponing his future increment of pay. 

Being dissatisfied with the jmposition of penalty the applicant 

submitted an appeal. The Appellate authority by an order 

9 	
contd/..3 



c 

dated 28.2.2000 observed that applicant deserved a major 

puntslnent but the disciplinary authority had taken a 

lenient view and therefore, he did not interfere with the 

order of disciplinary authority. 

3. Heard Mr.J.L.Sarkar learned counsel appearing on behalf 

of the applicant. The learned counsel for the applicant did 

not find any procedural irregularity regarding the action of 

the disciplinary authority and he has not challenged the order 

of disciplinary authority or appellate authority on the 

ground of malafide. The impugned order has been challenged 

on the ground that this was not a speaking order. Mr.J.L. 

Sarkar learned counsel elaborated the averments made in the 

application. It is stated that the Inquiry Officer did not 

take into consideration the written statement dated 11911.94 
Q - 

submitt 	by the applicant.2) The Director Postal Service 

has not mentioned the dates on which the amoun were not 

regularly credited by the applicant. 3) The charge sheet was 

not framed with correct amount of shortage. ( 4) The penalty 

imposed is not based on actual facts and findings and it is 

stated that there is no real shortage. The Disciplinary 

authority acted on presumption only. 5) The applicant had 

deposited Rs. 47,192.90 on 14.11.94 and that there was no 

shortage of amount of Rs. 31,008.90 on 14.11.94.(6) That on 

15.11.94 the applicant was charged with a further shortage 

of f. 31,453.00. 

3. 	Mr.J.L. 5arkr submitted that on 14.11.94 the applicant 

had deposited an amount of Rs. 31,008.90 but the sameAnot 

accounted for on that day. For this he referred to the pare 

4.5 of the order of Disciplinary authority dated 25.6.999 

4, 	The Respondents have filed their written statement 

and Mr.A.eb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C* appeared on behalf of the 

respondents. It is stated that the incident of the verification 

contd/4 
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took place on 14.11.94 and the applicant has submitted 

his representation against the charge sheet on 9.11.98.There.. 

fore, reference to the written statsment dated 25.7.94 has. 

is no relevance in this case. The Inquiry Officer 9preaeftiL1g 

ian-*fftlez while hearing the case of the applicant took into 

- 

	

	account all relevant records connected with the case and 

also examinàclthe additional documents as desired by the 

'applicant. The wrttten etatnent dated 17.11.94 was not 

listed document of the charge sheet and therefore has no 

relevancy with the charge sheet. Production of the same was 

neither required nor questioned by the applicant. The appli-, 

cant could have opted for its production as Defence 2xhibit 

on his behalf. The punielinent has been awarded to the appli-' 

cant as per merit of the case and thorough observations and 

careful assessment of the materials on records. Though the 

case is Lit for removal or dismissal but the Disciplinary 

Authority took a very lenient view in disposing of the case, 

It is stated that the verification o;f counting of stamp and 

stationery was started on 14. 11.94 and completed on 15.1104 

arriving at the shortage of Rs. 62,461.90 which was volunta-

rily credited as unclassified receipts by the applicant on 

different dates in instalments, This proves that the appli.. 

cant admitted the correctness of the account for the shortage 

found in the stamp account.'The applicant failed to refute 

the charge that there is no shortage. The total shortage of 

stamp and stationery balance was as under: 

Shortage found on 14.11.94 = Rs. 31,088.90 
shortage found on 15911.94 	Rs. 31,453900 

Toal 1. 62,461.90 - 

There was no compulsion and the shortage of whole amount was 

credited by the applicant voluntarily in instalments. The 

total sale proceeds deposited on 14.11.94 was 

actually f. 16,184.00/- instead of Rs. 47,192.90/-. 
(( 	

-&•:'---- 



The ATR framed showed opening balance on 14.11.94 as under: 

08/14.11.94 	 = f. 	14.25.009.70 
Deduct sale on .11•94 	= Rs. 	16.184.00_ 
Deduct stamp and Stationery 	= RS, 	14.08.825.70 
actually found by physicak 
counting on 14.11.94 	 ' 	13,77.816.80 

31,008.90 

LM 
It J& found by physical counting Ift the stamp and stationery ,  

TL 	balance was also made good and deposited by the 	applicant 

to the Treasurer on 14.11.94 under his initials alongwith 

dated initia2of the Treasurer I on the Hadd to Hand 

Receipt Book. This amount of Rs. 31,008.90 was kept out of 

account under S c '  Column in the Head Office Summary on 

14.11.94 as Head office account was closed for that day 

and subsequently on the following day the shortage of 

. 31,008.90 wfound in the stamp and stationery balance 

on 15.11.94 was charged as UPC  and corresponding entry was 

made for rupees for the same amount receiXed ftirn the applicant 

at 1900 hre on 14.11.94 as UCR.  The shortage of . 31,008.90 

was calculated and recorded in inventory wherein it was 

signed by the applicant. The applicant left the office with- 

out formal banding over his charge in prescribed manner. 

He parted with the keys before executing proper handing 

over the stock of stamp and stationery under hiE custody 

to his reliever under clear acquittance. The applicant was 

apprehending re-verification of the stamp and stationerr 
and 

on 15.11..94.,Lthe applicant parted with the keys without 

formal transfer of the stock of stamp and stationery under 

acquittance with the clear thought and intention to throw 

the responsibility on others.The re-verification of stamp 

and stationery was carried out on 15.11.94. The further 

shortage of Rs. 31,453.00 found by physical re-verification 

on 15.11.94 was charged as UCY on 15.11994 and the. official 

contd/-6 
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credited the amount of Rs. 31,453.00 voluntarily in seven 

instalments during the period from 19.11,94 to 34.11.94. 

The applicant has not placed any evidence tb support.; 

the claim a1e was prerjj •to deposit the money0 

5. 	We have carefully considered the submissiors 

on behalf of the parties and have perused the records. 

The inquiry report has been perused, It is seen on 3rd 

October 1997, Mr,Gajen Baruab,, Postmaster,, Nageon was 

examined in presence of the applicant and his 

defencesistant. The examination of Shri Baruah as per 

inquiry report is reproduced below3- 

During the examination of Shri G.Baruah, 
the then Postmaster Nagaon HO has admitted 

• 

	

	 that a shortage of postage stamp stationery 
and service stamp was ditected amounted 
to Rs. 31008.90 on 14.11.94 during the annual 
inspection cum verification of Nagaon HO has 
Eull knowledge about the shortage of stamp 

• 	 stationery on 14.11.96.K he also further 
admitted that another shortage of Stam/ 
stationery and service stamps are counted 

• 	 to Rh 31.4521/. was detected on 15.11.94 
when the SPS Nagáon recounted stamps/static... 
nery sheet by sheet on opening the packets/ 
bundles. Sri G.Baruah the then. Podtmaster 
Nagaon HO has admitted that he issued written 
order to Sri Khalilur Rabnan the then ATR 
(Stamps) Nagaon to hand over the charge of 
the ik stamps, to Sri Bipin Ch.Nath on the 
afternoon of 14.11.94. But the said Sri 
Khalilur Rabman the then A1'R did not hand 
over the charge of his branch to Sri Nath 

• 	 and the charge of ATR(sta mps) was with Sri 
Khaljlur kabman upto the close of 15.11.94. 
He categorically admitted during hearing 
that the charge of the office of 4TR(Sta mps) 
was with the said Khalijur Rahnian till close 
of 15911.94 and he failed to submit he charge 
report ACG 61 in the afternoon of 14.11.94 
duly fill him and signed. 

• 	 Sri G.Baruah, the then Postmaster was 
cross examined on the same date(25.11.97) 
by the defence Assistant $nl.the presence of 
presenting officer. During the cross examina... 
tion the defence assistant put several rele-. 
vant questions to Sri Barua, the then ira* 
but nothing comes forward in the favour of 
the S•  He was further assessed by the 
defence &ssistant that whether there was 
shortage of stamps when the verification 
was carried out on 14.11.94 or otherwise 
Sri G,Baruah the then postmaster confined 

• 	that there was a shortage of Postage/stamp/ 
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service stamps on 14.11.94 amounted to Rs. 31 4,008.90 
1k, The SPS and his defence Assistant did not ask 
any question regardijg shortage of stamps/stationery,  
service amounting to Rs. 31,452.00(Rupees thirty one 
thousand four hundred fifty two) only which was 
detected on 15.11.94 when the closed packets4POS 
bundles were counted sheet by sheet. By the  
and other investigating officers assistant the S? 
/Nagaon during the investigation cum verification 
as all the relevant fact was brought out during the 
examination and cross examination no more question 
was placed by the W/S. 1 

(_ 

Thereafter, the Inquiry Officer observed as under.:-' 

Zp oours
&Wof examination of witnesses viz.PWX, 

2 and 3 it was seen that all the witnesses 
stated in there deposition that there was a short-' 
age of stamps and stationery detected on 14.11.94 
for .31,008.90 andRs, 31,453.00 on 15.11.94 
during the azmua], inspection of .SP/Nagaon commenced 
on 14.11.94 completed on 15.11.94." 

Regarding the Second Article of charges findings of the 

Inquiry Officer is reproduced below:-' 

"As regards article XI of the memorandum as 6-'1(C/ 
94u95 dated 3.6.96 it is to mention here that 
Sri G.Baruah Postmaster Nagaon HQ issued order 
to the accused Officer to hand over the charge 
of the ATR(Stamp) Branch to e  Sri Bipin ch.Nath, 
PA Nagaon NO on the closing hours of 14.11.94. 
coming examination of Sri G.Baruah the then 
Postmaster, Nagaon HQ . on 5.11.97 he admitted that 
he issued written order in the order book cit. 
14.11.94 and directed Sri Ihalilur Rabnan to hand 
over the charge of M'R branch Nagaon HO to Sri. 
Bipin Ch. Nath as his oral order of 5P/Nagaon . 
But hedf.d not hand over the charge of the branch 
to Sri B.C.Nath FA duly signed the charge report 
in A(.G 61. He also did not hand over the keys of 
the branch to the iostamster or to Sri Nath. 
Sri G.Baruah, Postmaster stated that charge of 
the branch was with Sri Khalilur Rahman till 
15.114,94. During cross examination of Sri G.Baruah 
the then Postmaster Nagaon on 5.11.97, the defence 
............and the 8S did not bring out any 
trouth of the fact that the TR(  Stamp) was not 
with Sri. Khalilur Rabman and it was with Postmaster 
The said PW3  Sri O,Barua in his submission dt. 
5.11.97 mentioned that the works regarding handing 
and taking over Of the stamps/stationery in stock 
held in between Sri Khalilur Rahman and Sri.B. 
Nath on 15.11.94 K As the handing over and taking 
over took place in between Sri Nath and Khaljlur 
Rahman on 15.11.94 it is presumed that Sri Rak*nan 
CUd not hand over the charge of the AR(  Stamp) 
branch on the closing hours of 14.11.94. 0  

6. 	The Inquiry Officer held that both the Article of 

charges waxe proved beyond doubt. We have a]. so perused the 

contd/8 
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order of disciplinary authority. The Disciplinary Authority 

has again re-evaluated the material. The Disciplinary 

Authojty observed that the applicant had shown receipt 

on 14.11.94 by physical verification, the Stamp and stationery 

worth verification was Rs, 13,77,816.80 indicting the 

shortage of Rs. 31,008.90, further shortage of Rs. 31,453.00 
was found in the next date. The amount of Rs. 3.008.90 

good 
found short and physical counting was madby the applicant 

on 14.11.94 under his i.nitials.The applicant also gave 

written statEment dated 14 • U. 94, the statnent was given 

before 19 hours when verification of the stamp and stationery 

was over. The Disciplinary authority has shown the amounts 

which were credited by the applicant front 15.6.94 to 12.11.94 

only excepting four days viz, 22.3.94, 23,9,94, 1.10.94 and 

11. 11.94 total 109 days there were credits on account of 

sale of stamp and stationery as under:.. 

"Credits up to ft. 	1000.00 - 	 3 days 
-do- above 	i. 	1000.00 to Rso 2000900 - 7 days. 
-do- above 	Ps. 	2000.00 to Ps. 3000.00 18 days 
-do-above Ps. 	3000.00 to Ps. .4000.00 - 38 days 
do- above ft. 	4000.00 to Ps. 5000.00 - 20 days 

-do- above 	
. 	 5000.00 to Ps. 6000.00 — .12 days 

-do- above Ps. 	6000.00 to Ps. 7000.00 - 5 days 
-do- above r. 	7000.00 to Rs. 8000.00 - 3 days 
-do- above Ps. 	8000.00 to Rs. 9000.00 - 3 days 

Total - 109 days 

The Disciplinary Authority observed that the sale of 8tamp was shown 
and stationeryLfor Ps. 16,184.00 on 15.I1.94.The charged 

official had never correctly credited the actual sale 

proceeds for a considerable period by showing fictitious 

stamp b&tance in the Register of Stamp balances. The 

Disciplinary Authority has further observed as under :- 

contd/-9. 
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"The charged official held custody of stock of 
stamp and stationery worth Rs. 13,77 0816.30 after 
verification by the then SPO8.  In such circumstances 
even a lay man would not have parted with the keys 
before executing proper handing over of the stock 
of stamp and stationery to his reliever under acquitt-
ance but a senior official like him failed to act so 
in the prescribed manner, Ao, it can be easily under-
stood that apprehending re-verification of the stamp 
and stationery on 15.11.94, the charged official had 
parted with the keys without formal transfer of the 
stock of stamp and stationery under acquittance with 
the clear thought and intention to throw the responis-
bility on others and make some points in his favour 
as he had the knowledge that there had been abstrac-
tion of the sheets from the packets of stamp, which 
were not verified sheet by sheet and the total values 
of which were only taken into account during verifi 
cation on 14.11.949 Had it not been the fact so, he 
would have been very serious and particular only for 
transfer of the stock under clear acquittance to his 
reliever. Thus, he made him responsible for further 
shortage of Rso 31453.00 found by physical re-verifica-
tion on 15.11.94." 

The Disciplinary authority awarded the penalty as indicated 

above. 

7 0 	We have given our careful consideration in submission 

of the parties and the fact that the shortage of R. 62,461.90 
good 

was madby the applicant, the amount was found short in his 

custody. The applicant has not challenged the legality of the 

enquiry and has not challenged the order of the disciplinary 

authority as malafide4 As mentioned by the disciplinary authority 

as well as the appellate authority, 4he shortage of stamp and 

stationery amount is,aerious matter, for which the higher 

penalty would have been awarded. The Respondents have taken 

lenient view, in view of the fact that the applicant had 
good 

made/the shortage, No illegality or arbitrariness is discer- 

nible on the facts of the case. The penalty imposed by the 

respondents is nk commensurate with the offence. We find 

. 	
that there is no material to interfere with the impugned order. 

contd/- 
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80 	The application is accordingly, dismissed. There 

shall however, no order as to costs. 

124 

(ic.K. SiM) 
AlkU.NISTRATIVA MM8ER 

(D.N.CHOWDrIURY) 
N 

/ 
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DISTRICT - NAGAON 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL BENCH : SAUHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunal Act 1985) 

1. Shri Khalilur Rahinan, 

P.A. Haibargaon Sub P.O., 

5/0 Late Hazi .Abdul Jabber, 

resident of Dhing Road, 

P.S. Nagaon (sadar) 

Dist.- Nagaon, Assam. 

Applicant 

1. Union of India, 

represent by the Secretary DPT 

ofposts, New Delhi. 

2! The Chief Past Master General, 

Assam, Gauhati. 

3. The Director of Postal 

Service, Assaxn Region, 

Gauhati. 
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S 

4 Superintendent of Post Offices 

Nagaon Division, Nagaon. 

1. D1ILS OF THE APPLICATION 

Particulars for which application is nude : 	/ 

The 	charge 	sheet 	issued 	by 	the 

Superintendent of Post Offices Nagaon 

Division, Nagaon vid.e Memo No.F6-1(c)/94-95 

dated 3.6.96 under Rule 18 of CCS, CCA Rules 

1965, against Shri Khalidur Rahinan, Ex-

Asstt. Stamp Treasurer Nagaon, Head Post 

Office, now Postal Assistant at haibargaon 

Sub-Post Office who worked at Naaon Head 

Post Office as Assistant Stamp Treasurer 

from 5.3.93 to 14.11.94. 

Order of the Director of Postal Service 

Assain Region Guwahati vide Memo No Staff / 

24-26/99/RP 	28.2.2000 	on 	the 	appeal 

preferred by applicant and against the Memo 

No. P6-1(c)94-95 date 25.6.99 issued by the 

Superintendent of Post Office, Nagaon, 

Division, Nagaon. 

2. YURISflICTION OF THE TRThUJL 

The application declare that the subject 

matter of the order against which they want 

redressal is within the jurisdiction of the 

Tribunal. 
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LTh!ITATION 

The applicant further declare that the 

application is within the limitation prescribed in 

the Section 21 of the. Administrative Tribunal Act 

1985. The applicant received the order dated 

281212000 passed by the Directbr of Postal Service 

on 8.3120001 

FACTS OF THE CASE 

The facts of the case are given below 

(i) 	That, the appellant Shri Khalilur.  Rahinan, 

Ex. Asstt. Stamp Treasurer, NagaonHeacl Post 

Office now working as Postal Asstt. 

Baibargaon. He worked at Nagaon HPO as 

Asstt. Stamp treasurer from 5.3.93 to 

14.11. 94. 

That, the appellant has been charge-sheeted 

vide Supdt. Post Office Nagaon Division Menu 

No. F6-1(c)/94-95 dated 3.6.96 under Rule 14 

of CCS, CCA Rules (1965). 

(iii) That; under Article 1 of charge-sheet it was 

alleged that the applicant violated the 

provision of Rules 4(i)of P & T Financial 

Hand Book Vol.-1 and 3 (1) (2) and 3 (i) (iii) 

of the ccs conduct Rules 1964. It was 

alleged that the applicant had failed to 

credit the sale proceeds of the postage and 

ç 
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service 	stamps 	and the stationeries 

amounting to Rs 62, 461 9O- which has been 

told to have detected durinq the annual 

ixspection and verification from 1411.94f 

That under Article ff of the charge 

sheet it was alleged that the applicant 

failed to hand over the charge of the branch 

of Asstt. Treasurer stamp, Nagaon Head 

Office as ordered by the Post Master and 

thereby violated the provisions of GID (25) 

below CCS (conduct) Rules 1964 and Rule 

3(i) (iii) of the CCS (conduct)Rules 1964 

• 	 A copy of the charge sheet is 

• 	 annexed herewith and marked as 

nnexure-1 

That, 	the charge framed against the 

applicant was denied and he desired to be 

heard the case in person within the 

stipulated period and submitted the written 

statement on 25794 

A copy of the Written Statement 

is annexed herewith and marked as 

nnexure-2. 

That, the Investigating Officer I/O and P/O 

- 	 was appointed and the report of the I/O and 

P/O were submitted' to the disciplinary 

k 
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authority and the copy of the same was 

supplied tothe applicant also. 

A copy of the said report is 

enclosed as nnexure3. 

(vi) That, the I/O and PlO while investigating 

the case did not taken into consideration 

all the relevant facts and docuirients of the 

CSC the written statement dated 17.11.94 

submitted by the applicant was not taken 

into consideration and the Hand to Hand 

• Receipt Book of A.T.R. which is a vital 

document was also not taken into account. In 

support of the charge only the following 

state witness and documents were taken intd 

• 	 account :- 

List of Docunnts :- 

1 H.O. Summary dated 12.11.94, 14.11.94, 

15.11.94. 
I 

2. Treasurer Cash Book, 12.11.94 to 15.11.94. 

3.. Stamp Balance Register, dated 12.11.94. 

Post Master, Nagaon Order Book, 14.11.94. 

Inventory 14.11.94. 

Inventory 15.11.94. 

Written statement of delinquent official 

dated 14.11.94. 

(Written statement dated 17.11.94 not 



 

 

taken into account) 

Hand to hand receipt book of ATR, not 

taken into account1 

List of Witness :- 

I Sri S. Choudhury, (ASPOS) Assistant 

Superintend of Post Office, Nagaon1 

2 Sri A. Rashid, Inspector of Post Office 

(C&PG) Nagaon1 

3. Sri G. Baruah, Post Master •Nagoan, HPO 

(Joint custodian of stamps & stationeries 

along with the delinquent official) 

That, the Supdt. Of Post Office. Nagaon 

division ride his memo no. F6-1(c)/94--95 

• dated 25.6.99 awarded punishment reducing 

applicant's pay by one st/age for five 

years by stepping the increnients for that 

• 

	

	 without considering the written statement 

i7roper pispective. 

A copy of the Supdt. Order dated 

15.6.99 is annexed herewith as 

nnexnre-4. 

That, thereafter the applicant preferred an 

appeal against the afores aid punishment 

awarded by the Supdt. Of Post Officer, 

Nagaon vide his order dated 25.6.99, before 

the Director of Postal Services, Assani 

Contd 

I 
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Region, Guwahati-1, on 13.8.99 with the 

grounds as mentioned in the appeal1 

A copy of the said appeal 

petition is annexed herewith as 

That, however, the Director of postal 

service was pleased to uphold the order of 

the Supdt. Of Post Office, Nagaon Division, 

by his •Mento No. Staff/24-26/99/RO dated 

28.2.2000 without considering the grounds of 

appeal in proper perspective. 

A copy of the order dated 

28.2,2000 is enclosed as 

nnexure-6. 

That, the aforesaid order of the Director of 

Postal Services, Assam Region, vide his Memo 

No. Staff/24-26/99/RP dated 28.2.2000 was 

not a speaking order1 He has not mentioned 

the dates on which the amounts were not 

regularly been credited by the applicants. 

There is no mention of his opinion regarding 

Article-Il of the Charge Sheet. As such the 

order is a non speaking and unreasoped 

order. 

That the charge sheet was not framed, with 

correct amount of shortage with reference to 
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Head Office summary of Nagaon Head Post 

Office on 14.11.94. 

That punishment awarded vide Menio No. F6-

1(c)/94-95 dated 25.6.99 was based not on 

actual facts and findings. It was based only 

on suspicious and presumption. There were no 

real shortage and no shortage has also been 

proved. The Disciplinary Authority acted on 

presumption only. 

That there was no shortage at all. The 

alleged shortage was shown due to wrong 

application of the facts. The amount of 

Rs. 47,192.90 deposited in Hand to Hand 

received books was not properly calculated 

and caused difference and the respondents 

have not taken into account the total 

amounts deposited during the whole day on 

14.11.94. 

That opening balance in Head Office summary 

of Nagaon HPO on 14.11.94 was I 
Rs. 

14, 25, 009, 70 

Sale proceeds deposited on 14.11.94 in three 

Spells 	(i) Rs. 11,712.00 

Rs. 	4,472.00 

Rs. 31,008.90 

	

Total credit = Rs. 47,192.90 	 47,192.70 
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(xv) That it is mentioned here that daily sale 

proceeds of stamps and stationeries are 

beiig credited to the Head Treasurer by 

recordinci in the same hand to hand receipt 

book of the branch Afte Th.e Postmaster and 

the applicant are joint custodian of stanps f  

cash etc! , e closing the Post Master, being 

the joint custodian sign the records or 

proper checking daily. Myfriously on 

14.11.94 the Postmaster, was not allowed to 

receive the account and sign on it. On 

14.11.94 the account for the day was not 

allowed to be closeby the applicant. The 

account was closed by the inspecting 

authority showing a shortage of Rs. 

31,006.0 Charge was taken by the 

postmaster, Nagaon H.P.O. on the basis of 

inventory prepared on 14.11.94 in presence 

office Supdt. Of Post Offices, Nagaon, and 

the applicant was relinquished from the 

branch. 

(xvi) That, on 15.11.94 the applicant was called 

for to the branch to have a witness in 

inventories prepared at closing hrs. of 

15.11.94. The authority unexpectedly again 

charged a further shortage of Rs. 31,453.00 

and threatened if he did not agree to 

deposit the amount he would be handed over 

Contd 
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• 	 to police. The applicant disaqred with the 

charge but to save himself from police 

harassment he had no alternative but agreed 

to deposit the amount on Rs. 31,453.00 and 

deposited the same under proper receipt. 

5. GROUNDS WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

(i) For that he has been charged alleged 

shortage of money even though there was no 

actual shortage1 

For that he was charged for shortage on 

14.11.94 taking the position in the midday 

before closing of the account of the day1 

For that the account of 14.11.94 was not 

closed duly signed by the Postmaster and the 

applicant jointly. 

For that applicant have been chaiged for 

alLeged shortage for an incomplete account. 

For that he applicant have been for alleged 

shortage on 15.11.2000 though on that date 

he wa9 not in change of the off i ce and he 

was shifted from the post on 14.111941 

For that the appellate order not reasoned 

order and is not aspeaking order. 
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6 DEThILS OF THE PPMFflIES  EXHAUSTI) 

aq 

The applicant declares that he has 

exhausted all the temedies available under the 

relevant Rules 

The applicant further declares that no 

other case has been filed in any the court on this 

matter and no such case is pending before any court 

of law or any other authority or any other Bench of 

the Tribunal 

110 

8, RKEIEF SOUGHT FOR : 

The facts and circumstances of the case 

the applicant prays for the following reliefs :. 

(1) 	Quashing and setting aside' of the order 

passed by the Supdt. Of Post Offices, Nagaon 

Division, vide Memo No.l(c)/94-95 dated 

25.6.99 and 

Order of the Director of Postal Service, 

Ass am Region, Guwahati vide Memo No. Staff I 

24-26/99/RP dated 28.2.2000 against the 

appeal preferred by Shri Khalilur Rahman,' 

Azstt. Stamp Treasurer Nagaon Head Office 

now Postal Assistant. 

The amount deposited made by the applicant 

amounting to Rs. 31,453.00 be refunded with 

- 	 18% interest. 

Contti- 

kkd &.- ~ - 
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TERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR 

As Your Lordship may deem fit and proper. 

101 The Application to Filed Through Advocate 

11.
,
PARTICULARS OF THE POSTAL ORDER IN RESPECT OF 

THE APPLICATION FEE 

(1) Number of Indian Postal Order1 	' 

Nan-ic of the issuing P.O. 	G.P.O., Ghy.-l. 

Date of issue of the postal order :. 

Post Office at which payable 

12 DETAILS OF ThD 

A"R11 	in W11Cc COflaifling the 

details of the documents to relied upon is 

enclosed. 

VERIFICATION 

I Shri Khalilur Rahmari, S/a Late Hazi 

Abdul- Jabbar, aqed about 44 years, resident of 

Dhing Road, P.O. Haibargaon, P.S. Nagaon Sadar, 

1)1st.- Naqaon, Assarn do hereby declare and verify 

the statements made in paragraph  

and 12 in this application, are true to iry 

knowledge and belief and those in paragraph 2,3, 

and 5 are true as per legal advice and I have not 

suppressed my material fart. 

Place  
4 

Date : 	 Signature 

kA4-2- I 
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No. F6-1(C ) /94-95 

Government of India 

Department of Posts and Telegraphs 

Dated at Nagaon the 3.6.96 

iis) 	)1'J 

The undersigned proposes to hold an 

enquiry against Shri Khali•lur Rahman under Rule 14 

of the Central Civil Services (Classifications, 

control and Appeal) Rules, 1965. The substance of 

the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in 

respoect of which the inquiry is proposed to be 

held is sent out in the enclosed statement of 

misconduct or misbehaviour in support of each 

article of charge is enclosed (Annexure-Il) a A list 

of documents by which and list of witness by whom 

the articles of charges are proposed to be 

sustained are also enclosed (Annexure III & IV). 

2. 	Shri Khalilur Rahnan is directed to submit 

within 10 days of the receipt of this Menorandum a 

written statement of his defence are also to state 

whether he desires to he heard in person. 

He is informed that an inquiry will be 

held in respect of those articles of chare as are 

not aclittitted. He should therefore specifically 

admit or deny each articles of charge- 

Shri Khalilur Rahman is further informed 

that if he does not submit his written statement of 

defence. on Or before the date specified in para 2 

above, or does not appear in person before the 
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inquirying authority or otherwise fails or refuses 

to comply with the provision of rules 14 of the CCS 

(CC&A) Rules, 1965 or the orders/directiofls issued 

in pursuance of the said rule, the inquiring 

authority may held the inquiry against him ex 

parte 

AttentiOn of Shri Khalilur Rahinan is 

invited to Rules 20 of the Central Civil Services 

	

• 	(conduct) Rules, 1964 under which no Government 

servant shall bring or attempt to bring any 

• pOlitical outside influence to bear upon any 

superior authority to further interests in respect 

of matters pertaining to his service under the 

GOvt. if any representation is received on his 

• behalf from another person in respect of.any matter 

dealt within these proceedings, it will be presumed 

that ShriXhalilurRahinan is aware of such a 

representation and that it has been made at his 

instance and action will be taken against him for 

violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (conduct) Rules 

1964. 

The receipt of this memorandum may be 

acknowledged. 

Registered A/D 

To, 	 Supdt. Of Post Offices 

Shri Khalilur Rahxnan 	 Nawgaon Divisioi, 

The then Asstt.Treasurer(StaIflPS) Nagaon-782001 

Nagaon H.O. & now P.A. 	 Assam 

Dhing P.O. 

Enc1oed 

As above (3) 
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Statement of articles of charge framed against 

Shri Khaiilur Rahman, the then Asstt. Treasurer 

(Stamp), nagaon H . O. now P.A., Dhing S.O. 

ARTICLE-I 

That the said Shri Khalilur Rahman while 

functioning as Asstt. Treasurer (Stamp), Nagaon 

11.0. during the period from 5.3.93 to 14.11.94 

failed to credit the sale proceeds of postage and 

service stamps and the stationary amounting to Rs. 

62,461.90 (Rupees sixty two thousand four hundred 

sixty one and paise ninety) only which was detected 

during the annual inspection cum verification of 

Nagaon H.O. commenced form 14.11.94. By this act 

the said Shri Khalilur Rahman is alleged to have 

violated the provision of Rule-4(1) of P&T 

Financial Hand Book, Voli and 3(1) (i) and 

of CCS(conduct) Rules, 1964. 

RTICLE- 

That during the .aforesaid period and while 

functioning in the aforesaid office, the said Shri 

Khalilur Rahinan failed to hand over the charge of 

the.braflch as Asstt. Treasurer (Stamps), Nagaofl 

11.0. as ordered by the Postmaster, Nagaon H.O. in 

the afternoon of 14.11.94 and thereby violated the 

provisiOn of G.I.D. (25) below C.CS. (ConduC) 

Rules, 1964. >t , o 

5. 
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Statement of imputation of misconduct or 

misbehaviour in support of the articles of charge 

framed against Shri Khalilur Rahman, the then 

Asstt. Treasurer (Stamps), Nagaon H.O. now P.A. 

Dhing S.O. 

ARTICLE- I 

That the said Shri Khaiilur Rahman, while 

funct.ionirig as Asstt. Treasurer (Stamps), Nagaofl 

H.O. during the period from 5.3.93 to 14.11.94 did 

not correctly credit the sale proceeds of postage 

stamps and stationary and service stamps for a 

considerable period by showing fictitious stamps 

balances in the stamp balance register. During 

anxua1 inspection cum verification of Nagaon H.O. 

commenced from 14.11.94 stamp and stationary and 

service stamp amounting to Rs. 62,461.90 (Rupees 

sixty two thousand four hundred sixty one and paise 

ninety) only was found short in his custody. 

Physical counting of postage stamp and stationary ,  

and service stamps was started at the closing hours 

of 14.11.94 which compl'eted on 15.11.94. Shortage 

in stamp and stationary amounting to Rs. 31,008.90 

only was found on counting of loose sheets and 

packets taking the packet as intact. An inventory 

dtd. 14.11.94 was prepared and the amount was 

charged as u.c.p. on 15.11.94. 

j 
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On detai1.ed.. :counting of stamp and 

stationary on 15.11.94 another shortage instanp and 

stationary amounting to Rsi : 31453/ (Rupees thirty 

one thousand four hundred fifty three) only, was 

detected1 During detailed counting piece by piece 

it was found that sheets from thee packets/bundles 

were abstracted carefully without disturbing the 

outer covers of the packets/bundles. An inventory 

dated 15111194 was also prepared and the loss 

charged as u.c.p. on 15.11.94. . . 

Shri Khalilur Rahman ctedited the amount 

of 	shortage detected 	on 14.11.94 	and 15.11.94 

ioiuntar'ily to the Govt. on the fo'llowing'dates and 

those were -  charged as U.C.R. on the same dates 

a) Rs. 31,000.90 on 15.11.94 	. 
b) Rs. i;000,00 on 19.11.94 

 Rs. 1400.00 on 21.11.94 	 . 	.'..-. 	 . 

 Rs. 1,100.00 on 23.11.94 	. 	.: 	. 

 Rs. 5,000.00 on 24.11.94 
 Rs. 7 11000.00 on 2611.94 

g), .Rs. 10,000.00 on 29.11.94. 
h) Rs. 5,961100 on 30.11.94 

As 	per the closing 	balance of 	stamps and 

stationary was .Rs. 	14,08,825.70 only 	but on 

counting the stamps and stationary from 14.11.94 

and ended on 15.11.94 the actual stamp and 

stationary and service stamps was found worth 

Rs. 13,42,575.30 exciuding stamp and stationary 

worth Rs. 3,788.50 sold on 15.11.94. Thus Shri 

Khalilur Rahman alleged to have violated the 

provision of Rule 4(1) of P&T Financial Hand 
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Vol-I and Rule-3(l) (i) and 3(1) (iii) of C.C.SI 

(Conduct) Rule, 1964. 

ARTICLE-TI 

That the said Shri Khalilur Rahainan while 

functioning as Asstt. Treasurer (Stamps), Nagaon 

H.O. was asked by the Postmaster, Nagaon H.O. in 

writing to hand over the charge of the branch to 

Shri Bipin Ch. Nath in the afternoon of 14.11.94 

but Shri Khalilur Rahaman did not hand over the 

charge of the Asstt. Treasurer (Stamp) Nagaon H.O. 

• 

	

	 duly signing the charge report for (ACG-61) but 

only the keys of the branch was given to the 

• 	 Postmaster, NagaonH.0. 

Thus Shri Khalilur Rahainan alleged to have 

violated the provisions of G.I.D. (25) below rule, 3 

of C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and Rule 3(1) (ii) 

of C.C.S. (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

ARTICLE-ITT 

List of documents by which the articles of 

charge framed against Shri Khalilur Rahaman, the 

then Assistant treasurer (Stamps), Nagaon H.O. now 

P.A., Dhing S.O. are proposed to be sustained- 

H.O. summary dtd. 12.11.94, 14.11.94 and 
15. 11.94 

Treasurer's cash book dtd. 12.11.94 to 
15.11.94. 

Stamp balance register dtd. 12.11.94 
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• 	 4. Postmaster, Nagaori H.O. order book dtd. 
14. IL 94 

• 	 5. 	Inventory dtd. 14.11.94 

Inventory dtd. 15.11.94 

Written statement dtd. 14.11.4 of ShrI 
• 	 Khalilur Rahaman. 

ANKEXURE-IV 

List of witnesses by whom the articles of 

charge, framed against Shri Khalilur Rahainan, the 

then Asstt. Treasurer (Stamps), Nagaon H.O. and now 

P.A., Dh±ng S.O.are proposed to be sustained. 

1. Shri S. Choudhury, ASPos, Nagaon Division. 

2'. •Shri A Rashid, IPOs (C&PG), Nagaon. 

3. Shri G. BaruaH, Postmaster, Nagaon H.O. 

11 

Supdt. Of Post Offices, 
Nagaon Dn., Nagaon-782001. 

W44.. 
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DEPARTMENT OF POST : INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SUPDTU OF POST OFFICES ;  NAGAQN DN, 

NAGAON-782001 

Memo NO.F6-1(C)/94--95 

Dated at Nagaon,. the 26th  June/96 

.1-iiT4:1 

WHEREAS an inquiry under Rule-14 of the 

Central Civil Service (Classification, Control and 

Appeal) Rule, 1965 is being held against Shri 

Khalilur Rahaman, the then Asstt. Treasurer 

(Stamp), Nagaon H 0 * and now P. A., Dhing 5 0 

AND WHEREAS the undersigned considers that 

a Presenting Officer should be appointed to present 

on behalf of the undersigned the case in support of 

the articles of charges, 

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned in exercise 

of the powers conferred by sub-rule(5) of Rule-14 

of the said rules, hereby appoints Shri A.Hye, SDI 

of, P.Os Nagaon West Sub-Div. Nagaon as the 

Presenting Officer. V  

(B.Haz•arika) 
Supdt. Of Post Officer, 

V  Nagaon Dn, Nagaon-782001. 

Copy to ;- 
Shri A.Hye, SDI of Pos, Nagaon West. Sub- 
Division, Nagaon-782001. 
Shri Khalilur Rahainan, 	the then Asstt. 
Treasurer(StaIflP), Nagaon H.O., now P.A. Dhing 
S.O. 

3.• Shri J.B. Biswas, IA & Asstt. Supdt. Of Post 
Offices, DiphU Sith-DivisiOfl, Dlpbu-782460. 

4. 0/C 
ovcu 

Supdt. Of Post Offices 
Nagaon Dn, Nagaon-782001 



DEPARTMENT OF POST INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE SUPDTI OF POST OFFICES, NAGAON DN, 

NAGAON-782001 

Memo NoF6-1(C)/94-95 

Dated at Nagaon, the 26 June/96 

ORDER  

WHEREAS an inqufry under Rule-14 of the 

Central Civil Service (Classification, Control and 

Appeal) Rule, 1965 is being held against Shri 

Khalilu Rahaman, the then Asstt. Treasurer 

(Stamp), Nagaon H.O.and now P.A, Dh±ng S.O.  

MD WHEREAS the undersigned considers that 

an Inquiry Authority should be appointed to inquire 

in to the charges framed against the said Shri 

Khalilur Rh.aman. 

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned in exercise 

of the powers conferred by sub-rule(2) of the said 

rule, hereby appoin'ts Shri J.B. Biswas, Asstt. 

Supdt, Of Post Offices, Sub-Division, Diphu as the 

Inquiry Authority to inquire into the charges 

framed against the said Shri Khalilur Rahman. 

(B. Hazarika) 
Supdt. Of Post Officer, 

Nagaon Dn, Nagaon-782001. 

Ccpy to z 

Shni Khalilur Rahman, 	the then Asstt. 
Treasurer (Stamp), Nagaon H.O. & now PA, Dhing 
SPO. 
Shni J.B. Biswas, Athstt. Supdt. Of Post 
Offices, Diphu Sub-Division, Diphu-782460. 

0/C 
4-5) -Spares. 

Supdt. Of Post Offices 
Nagaon Dn, Nagaon-782001. 



ADNEIURE v- 

To, 

The Supdt. of Post Offices, 

Nagaori Dn, Nagaon-782001. 

Sub : Departmental inquiry under Rule 14 of CCS 

(CCA) rule 1965 against Nd. Khalilur 

Rahman, the than ATR stamp Nagaon HO and 

now PA Ha±barqaon SO. 

Sir, 

I have gone through the report of 1.0. 

received vide your letter no. under reference and 

like to submit my representation as follows : 

That sir, the 1.0. has not played fair 

play and obviously drawn up a predetermined inquiry 

report over looking dispositions of the witnesses 

and relevancy of documents. The 1.0. has coirleted 

his guilty instead of playing judicious/fair role 

in studying the case and canvassing the evidence. 

He has summerised the version of prosecution side 

and selected the same as the basis of his findings, 

without disenssing validity of documents and 

dispositions of the witnesses. That sir, following 

are the basis of my above opinions. 

ARTICLE-I 

1. According to the statement of importation I 

worked as ATR (Stamp), Nacjaon HO upto 14.11.94 
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and I had handed over the key of the Stamp 

treasury to the Postmaster 1  Nagaon HO in the 

evening 	(Night) 	of 14.11.94. 

S.W. 	Sri 	Rashid 	in 	answer 	to the 	cross 

examination 	Q-No-2 	stated 	that 	I had been 

relieved 	from 	the 	charge 	of 	ATR stamp 	of 

Nagaon 	HPO 	on 	14.11.94 	and 	the Postmaster 

Nagaon HO was the custodian of stamp treasury 

• 	 for the overnight of 14.11.94. 

S.W. 	Sri 	A. 	Rashid 	is 	answer 	to the 	cross 

examination 	Q-No-3 	stated 	that 	I 	was 	not: 

present at the time of opening of the stock of 

the 	stamp 	treasury 	on 	1511.94 when 	the 

rechecking had been started by the authority: 

S.W. Sri A. Rashid in answer to the cross 

examination Q-No-1 stated that he found 

another man other than myself had been working 

as ATR stamp on 15.11.94 at Nagaon HO 

5 	S.W. Sri Galen Baruah in answer to the cross 

examination against Q-N-13 stated that selling 

of stamp on 15.11.94 at Nagaon HO was done by 

Sri Bipin Ch. Nath. 

6. Form the above points from 1 to 5 it is 

obviously proved that neither I had been the 

custodian of stamp treasury of Nagaon.HO after 

14.11.94 nor I was present or working in staxt 

treasury on 15.11.94. Therefore I cannot be 

C,ntd.. .  
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held responsible for any loss or shortage of 

stamp treasury on 15.11.94. 

7. According to HO summary and stamp balance 

register of Nagaon HO dt. 12.11.94 the opening 

balance of stamp treasury as on 14.1.1.95 was 

Rs. 14,25,009.70 (13.11.94 being Sunday). 

According to my hand to hand receipt book dt. 

14.11.94 (DEX No-I) sale of stamp and 

tatiunery on 14.11.94 was Rs. 16,184.00 and 

the cash was fully transferred to the 

treasurer-1 of Nagaon HO in three parts in 

course of, the days work. Thus the closing. 

balance of the. stamp treasury on 14.11.94 

should have been Rs. 14,08,825.70 but in the 

treasurer cash book dtd. 14.11.94 sale of 

stamp and stationeries of Nagaon HO for Rs. 

11,712.00 was only accounted for keeping 

balance amount of Rs. 4472.00 in C' coluiitn of 

HO summary dtd. 14.11.94 as stated by Sri 

'Gajen Baruah in answer to the cross 

examination Q-No-7. Thus closing balance of 

stamp treasury of Nagaon HO as on 14.1.94 came 

to Rs. 14,13,297.70 and according to the HO 

summary dtd. 14.11.94 the same was the stamp •  

balance. No amount was charged as tJCR in the 

HO account dtd. 14.11.94 as evident and 

treasurer cash book of Nagaon dtd.' 14.11.94.k 

Therefore it is obvious that there was no 

shortage or loss of any stamp in the treasury 
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branch or cash at Nagaon HO on , 14 11 94 

all. Hence the charge framed against me is 

bogus and baseless. Mysteriously the 1.0. has 

summed up his findings as the charge is proved 

beyond doubt without taking nwst related facts 

and figures into consideration. 

ARTICLE - II 

I had been ordered by the Postmaster Nagaon HO 

to handover the charge of stamp treasury of 

Nagaon HO to Shri Bipin Ch. Nath after closing 

or verification/ checking of stamp balances by 

the inspecting officers at 21.30 hrs. (Ref. 

Disposition of S.W. Sri A. Rashid in his answer 

to CE Q-No-1 and disposition, of S.W. Shri S. 

Choudhury in his answer to CE Q -No-2) Sri B. 

path was not present at the Stamp treasury at 

that time. 

The charge of the stamp treasury of Nagaon HPO 

was 	taken over 	from inc 	by 	the Post 	master.  

Nagaon HO on 	14.11.94 	at 	21.30 hrs. 	On the 

basis of the inventory prepared on that day, 

neither checking stock by him self non giving 

me any chance for completing my stamp balance 

register and checking of my closing stock 

of stamp treasury (Ref. Disposition of Sri 

G. Baruah in answer to the cross examination 

Q-No-5 and state Ex/P - 3) 

Coitd 

ft 
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3 The key of the stamp treasury was taken over by 

the Postmaster from 'me at 21.30 hrs on 14.11.94 

without insisting for signing any charge report 

(AGG-61) (Ref.-statem'ent of imputation in  

article-Il) 

4 From the above it is clear that I have not 

related the GID(25) below Rule 3 of CCS 

(condUct) Rule 1964 

5 In one hand I have been charge, sheeted alleging 

• non handing over of charqe of stamp treasury on 

14.11.94 and on the other hand the SW and the 

Postmaster Sri, Gajen Baruah in answer to cross 

exarnint1on Na-B stated that handing over and 

taking over of the charge of stamp treasury was 

continuing from 14.1L94 to 15.11.94. Thus the 

statement of imputations and the disposition of 

the state witness are found contradictory1 

6. The I/O without giving any weightage to the 

above points one sidely summed up his findings 

as charge proved beyond doubt1 

From the above discussions it is obvIous 

sand beyond doubt that the I/O has not played 

judicious, fair and impartial role in summing up 

his finding sin this case. He has overstepped his 

function expressing opinion/suggestion regarding 

decision • of the Disciplinary Authority. The 

acceptability and validity of the IOs report in 

Cotd 
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this case questionable and a barrier to the space 

of fair principle and natural justice. 

Therefore it is prayed that the 

Disciplinary Authority may kindly disagree with the 

findincs of the I/O and exonerate me from the 

baseless charge. 

With regards 

•Yours faithfully, 

0a1iIur Rahnan 
PA/Haibargaon 

9lL98 



DEPT. OF POST INDIA 

Regd. A/D 

TO, 

Shri Khalilur Rahman 

PA Baibargaon SO 

P.O. Hai}arqaon-782002 

Dist. Nagaon (ASS). 

No.14-1(C)/94-95.dtd Nagaon on 782001, 27.10.98 

Sub : Deptt. Inquiry under Rule-IA of CCS (CCA) 

Rules 1965-against Sri Khalilur Rahinan the 

ATR (Stamp) Nagaon to and now PA Haibargaon 

S.O. 

The report of the Inquiry Officer is 

enclosed1 The Disciplinary Authority will take a 

suitable decision after considering all aspects of 

the report. If you wish to make any representation 

ar submission. You may do so in writing to the 

Disciplinary Authority within 15 days of receipt of 

this letter. 

(A.K. Eiswas) 

End. As above 

t2ifi 
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Inquiring report under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 

1965, against Sri Khalilur Rahman Ex ATR Nagaon to 

vide SP/Nagaon on letter no F6-1(C)/94-95 

dt.3. 6.96.. 

Sri A. K. Biswas the then ASP Diphu, sub 

Dn was appointed as Inquiry Officer to enquire into 

the charges leveled against Sri Khaiilur Ral'iman Ex 

ATR stamps Nagaon to vide SP/Naqaon memo no 

F6-1(C)/94-95 dt. 15.9.95. 

Sri Abdul Hye, Sub Dive 1 post Nagaon West 

Sub Dn. Nagoan was appointed as presenting Officer 

to present the case on behalf of the appointment 

vide SP/Nagaon memo no F61(C)/94-95 dt. 15.9.95. 

The. statement of articles of charge framed 

against Sri Khalilur Rahman the then Asstt. 

Treasurer (Stamp) Nagaon to runs as under 

ARTICLE -I 

That 	the said 	Sri Khalilur Rahman while 

functioning as Assistant Treasurer (stamp), Nagaon 

to during the period from 5.3.93 to 14.11.94 failed 

to credit the sale proceeds of postage stamps and 

service stamps/stationery amounting to R. 

62,461.90 (Rupees sixty two thousand four hundred 

sixty one and paise ninety) only which was let 

the Aamouflt inspection cum 

verification I Nagaon to commenced from 14.11.94. 

By this the said Sri Khalilur Rabman is alleged to 

have violated the provision of Rule 4(1) of PDT 
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Financial Hand Book vol.1 and 3(1) (i) and 3(1) (iii) 

of CC3 (Conduct) rules 1964. 

ARTICLE - II 

That during the aforesaid period of while 

functioning in the aforesaid office F  the said Sri 

KhaIilUr Rahn'tan failed to hand over the charge of 

the branch as ATR (Stamps) Nagaon HO as ordered by.  

the ......Nagaon HO in the afternoon of 

14.11.94 and.thereby violated the provision of GID 

(25) below CCS (conduct) Rules, 1964 and Rule 

3(1,) (ii) of CCS (conduct) Rules 1964. 

Statement of tmpfltatiofl of misconduct and 

misbehavioUr in support of the articles of charge 

framed against Sri KhalilUr Rahman, the then ATR 

(Stamps) Nagaon HO1 

'That the said Sri Khalilur Rahman while 

functioniflg'aS Assistant Treasurer (Stamps) Nagaofl 

HO during the period from 5.3.93 to 14.11.94 did 

not correctly credit the sale proceeds of hostage 

stamps/StatiOnerY and service stamps for 

considerable period by showing factitious stamp 

balance in the stamp balance register. During 

annual inspection cum verification of Nagaon HO 

from 14.11.96 stampS / stationerY and service staiap  

amounting to Rs. 62461.90 (RupeeS sixty two 
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thousand four hundred sixty one and paise ninety) 

• only was found short in his custody. Physical 

counti.ng of postage stamp/stationary and service 

stamps was started at the clearing of 14.11.94 and 

which completed on 15.11.94. Shortage of 

stamps/statioriry amounting for Rs. 31008.90 only 

was found on counting of loose sheets and packets 

taking 1 packets as intact. An iwentoy dtd. 

14 11. 94 was prepared and the amount was charged as 

LCP on 15.11.96. 

On detailed counting of stamp and 

• 	stationery on 15.11.96 another shortage in stamp 

• 	and stationery amounting to Rs. 31,453.00 (Rupees 

thirty one thousand four hundred fifty three) only 

was detected. During detailed counting piece by 

piece it was found that sheets from the 

packets/bundles were abstracted carefully without 

disturbing the out covers of the packets/bundles1 

An inventory dt. 15.11.94 was prepared and the loss 

was charged as VCP on 15.11194. Sri Ithalilur Rabman 

credited the amount of shortage liteted on14.11.94 

and 15.11.94 voluntarily to the Govt. on the  

follOwing dates and those were charged as VCR on 

the same date - 

 Rs. 31,000.00 on 15.11.94 

 Rs. 1000.00 on 19.11.94 

•c) Rs 1400.00 on 21.11.94 

d) Rs. 1100.00 on 23.11.94 

e Rs. 5000.00 on 24.11.94 

-ii. 



f) Rs1 	7000.00 on 2611.94 

 Rs. 10,000.00 on 29.11.94 

 Rs. 5961.00 on 30.11.94. 

As per 	closing 	balance of stamp 	and 

stationery was 14,08,825.70 lonely. But on counting 

the stamp/stationery from 14.11.94 and ended on 

15.11.96 the actual stamp/stationery/service stamp 

was found worth Rs. 1342,573.30 excluding 

stamp/stationery worth Rs. 3788.50 sold on 

15.11.94. Thus Sri Khalilur Rahman alleged to have 

violated the provision of Rule 4(1) Of PGT 

Financial hand book VoL-I and Rule 3(1) (ii) and 

\3(1) (iji) of CCS (conduct) Rules 1964. 

RTIcLE-II 

That the said Shri Khalilur Rahman, while 

functioning as ATR (Stamp) Naqaon HO was asked by 

the Post master Nagon HO in writing to hand over 

the chargC of the branch to Sri Bipin Ch. Nath in 

the afternoon of 14.11.94. But Sri Khalilur Rahman 

did not hand over the charge of thie ATR (Stamp) 

Nagaon HO duly signed the charge report CACG. But 

only the keys of the branch was given to the Post 

master Nagaon HO. 

Thus Sri Khaiilur Rahnian alleged to have 

violated the provision of GID 125. Below Rule 3 of 

5 

CCS (conduct) Rules 1964 and Rule 3 (1) (ii) of CCS 

(conduct) Rules 1964. 
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lEXU1E-III 

List of documents by which the art.icles of charge 

framed against Sri Khalilur Rahman, the then ATR 

(Stamp) Nacjaon HO. 

1. 	H.O. 	summary dt 
	12.11.94 1 	14.11.94 and 

15.11. 94. 

Treasurer's cash dt. 12.11.96 dt. 15.11.94. 

Stamp balance register dt. 12.11.94. 

Postmaster Nagaon HO order book dt. 14. 11. 94. 

Inventory dt. 14.11.94. 

Inventory dt. 15.11.94 

Written statement dt. 14.11.94 of Sri Khalilur 

Rahman. 

s:4 JJ 

List of witnesses by whom the articles of charge 

framed against Sri Khalilur Rahman the then ATR 

(Stamps) Nagaon HO. 

Sri S. Choudhury, ASPOs Nagon. 

Sri A. Rashid, 1 POS (CDPG) Nagaon. 

Sri S. Barua, Postmaster, Nagaon. 

Sri A.K. Biswas, ASPOs Diphu Sub Dn and 

Inquiry Authority had directed the SPS and 

Presenting Officer to hold the preliminary hearing 

at Nagaon Div. Office vide his letter no suit dt. 



7 

p 

2019196. According the said preliminary hearing was 

held at on 2019196 at Div. Office at 11.30. The 

Presenting Officer presented the case before the 

l.A, on behalf of the SPS/Nagaon. The charge sheet 

was read out the SPSI By the Present Officer vidè 

no. F6-1(C)/94-95 dt. 3.6.96 and the SPS has stated 

that he had understood the revision/content of the 

charge sheet and its articles of charge and also 

received the SOS Nagaon memo no F6-1(C)/94-95 dt. 

3.6.96 and he stated that he denied all the 

articIof charge and liked to hear the case in 

an for,  further enquiry. He initiated that Sri 

Khabiruddin Ahrned, retired DPM Naciaon HO is engaged 

a his defence assIstant is default the case and 

his prayer was granted. By the inquiry officer the 

date of preliminary hearing1 The Inquiry Officer 

has directed the Presenting Officer toL produce the 

listed documents on the date of next regular 

hearing. Accordingly the regular hearing was 

On 22.11.96 in the presence of SPS and Defence 

Assistant and Presenting Officer had exhibited the 

listed documents as mentioned below for 

exaiminat ion. 

Ex/P-1 

	

	: Nagaon HO summary dt. 12.11.94, 

14.11.94 to 15.11.94 

Ex/P-2 

	

	: Nagaon HO Treasurer's cash dt 

12.11.94. 

Ex/P-3 

	

	: Nagaon HO Stamp balance register 

dt. 12.11.940 
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Ex/P-4 

	

	: Postmaster Naqaon HO order Book dt 

14.11.94. 

Ex/P-5 	: Inventory of Postage Stamp and 	* 
Stationery dt. 15.11.94 

Ex/P-6 

	

	: Inventory of Postage stamp and 
stationery dt. 15.11.94. 

Ex/P-7 

	

	: Written statement dt. 14.11.94 of 

Sri KJaalilur Rahn*ian  ATR (Stamps) 

The SPS wanted to examine the above documents and 

he has beenThitted to do so. By the I.A. on the 

presen,6 the P.O. and defence Assistant. The 

cerica1ly admitted that the documents listed 

4bove are generous and authenticated under his 

dated signature. The (SPS) took the Xerox copy of 

the Inventory dt. 15.11.96 and copies of other 

documents were not required by him. He wanted the 

additional documents mentioned below for the 

examination and the P.O. was asked t h e 

same on the date of next hearing. 

Hand to hand receipt book of Nagaon HO of ATR 

during the 	Sri Khalilur Rahman worked. 

Written statement dt. 15.11.96 of Sri Khalilur 

Rahman which was obtained during the 

investigation. 

Stamp packed found intact on 14.11.94 during 

the investigation. 

1 
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4 ACG 67 receipt book from 12.11.94 to 3011.94 

in 	UCR made against the case. 

As the documents mentioned at serial (1) 

and (3) 	have no relevancy in the case nod list be 

produced and only the documents as mentioned under 

serial (2) and (4) may be supplied during the next 

date of hearing. 

The acidi tional documents mentioned below 

have been produced on 21,12.94. By the P.O. 	and 

have been exhibited as under for examination and as 

are found relevant with the case. 

1. DEX-1 : Nagaon HO hand to hand receipt book 

of ATR for the hand from 18.5.94 to 

17.11.94. 

DEX-2 

	

	: Written, statement of .Khaiilur Rahmafl 

dt 15.11.96. 

DEX-3 : Nagaon 1 to ACG67 receipt book 

containing huge 1 to 1000 for the 

period from 12.11.94 to 19.11.94. 

The SPS examined the listed documents and 

stated that these are genuine and authenticated 

under dated initial. 

• 	 In the mean time the Inquiry Officer was 

traisferred and he has been 	 with the 

enq1liry and the n/s was approved as Inquiry 

Authority to enquiry into the charges leveled 



197 - 	 im 

fr-i 

10 

against Sri Khalilur Rahman, Ex ATR (Stanp) Nagon 

HO, vide SP/1199 memo no F6-1'C)/94-95 dated 

19697. The presenting officer remains the same1 

The undersigned on being linked with the 

enquiry directed all the prosecuting witnesses to 

allotted before me on 23.X.97. But only Sri G11 

Barua Postmaster Nagaon and PW3 attended the 

hearing on 231X971 The PW:3 namely SriG, Barua, 

the then Postmaster Nagaon was examined in the 

presence of SPS and his defence assistant, and 

presenting officer Sri Abdul Hye on 231X1971 During 

the examination of Sri G. Barua, the then 

Postmaster Nagaon HO has admitted that a shortage 

of postage stamp stationery and service stamp was 

ditected amounted to Rs1 3100890 on 1411.94 

during the annual m.verificatjon of 

Nagaon HO has full knowledge about the shortage of 

stamp-stationery on 14111.96.k he also further 

admitted that another shortage of stans/stationeLy 

and service stamps are counted to Rs 31, 4521/- was 

detected on 15.11.94 when the SPS Nagaon recounted 

stamps/stationery sheet by sheet on opening the 

packets/bundles. Sri G. Barua the then Postmaster 

Nagaon HO has admitted that he issued written order 

to Sri Khalilur Rahman tile then ATR (Stamps) Nagaon 

tb hand over the charge of the ATR stamps, to Sri 

Bipin Ch. Nath on the afternoon of 14.11.94. But 

the said Sri Khalilur Rahman the then ATR did not 

hai.d over the charge of his branch to Sri Nath and 

6 
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the charge of ATR (Stamps) was with SrI Khalilur 

Rahuiari the close of 15.11.94. He 

categorically admitted during hearing that the 

charge of the office of ATR (Stamp) was with the 

said Khal±iur Rabman till close of 15.11.94 and he 

failed to submit he charge 	report ACG6I in the 

afternoon of 14;11.94 duly fill him arid signed. 

Sri G. Barua, the then Postmaster was 

cross examined on the same date (25.11.97) by the 

defence Assistant in th presence of presenting 

officer. During the cross examination the defence 

assistant put several relevant questions to Sri 

Barua, the then Pm. but nothing comes forward in 

the favour of the SPS. He was further assessed by 

the 'defence Assistant that whether there was 

shortage of stamps when the verification was 

carried out on 14,11.94 or otherwise Sri G. Barua 

the then postmaster confined that there was a 

shortage of postage/stamp/service stamps on 

14.11.94 amounted to Rs. 31,008.90.1k The SPS and 

his defence Assistant did not ask any question 

regarding shortage of stamps/stationery/erViCe 

amounting to Rs1 31,452.00 (Rupees thirty one 

thousand four hundred fifty two) only which was 

detected on 15.11.94 when the closed packets 

/bundles were counted sheet by sheet. By the SPOS 

and other investigating officers assistant the SP 

/Nagaon during the investigation cum verification. 

as all the relevant fact was brought out during the 

Y'vifft" 



j,j 

12 

examination and cross examination no more question 

was placed by the 

Sri Abdul Rashid the then GO3 (CDPG) and 

GW2 was ais examined on 24.4.98. By the presenting 

officer in the presence of SPS and his defence 

Assistant during hearing held on 24.4.98. Sri 

Rashid GW2 was admitted that he had seen working as 

1 POS (CDPG) during NOV. 94 and also assisted the 

SP/Nagaon during inspection cum verification 

commenced on 14. 11. 94 and he was personally present 

at the time of physical counting of postage 

stamps/stationery and service stamp on 14.11.94 and. 

15.11.96 Sri Rashid 1 P05 (CDPG) and PW2 admitted 

that the inventory dt. 14. 11.96 was prepared at the 

clos6 of verification of postage stamps/stationery 

and service stamp in his presence and the same is 

correct of genuine. He stated that s his records 

the closing .halance of postage/statiOnerY 'and 

service stamps of NagaOn HO dt. 14.11.94 would have 

been Rs 1408,825.70 (Rupees fourteen lakhs eight 

thousand eight hundred twenty five and pàise 

seventy) only out on physical counting it was found 

for Rs. 13,77,806.80 (Rupees thirteen lakhs seventy 

seven thousand eight hundred six and pa.ise eighty) 

only thereby a shortage of postage stamps 

/statioflerY & service stamps for Rs. 31008.90 

(Rupees thirty one thousand eight paise ninety) 

only. Sri Rashid 1 POS (CDPG) and. PW2 admitted also 

that he was present on 15.11.96 out the time of 
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physical counting of postage stamp/stationery and 

service stamp and preparation of inventory dt. 

15.11.94 was done in his presencea He further 

clarified that as .? . the closing 

balance of stamps/stationery/service stamps should 

have been Rs. 13, 74, 028 30 but on physical counting 

it come to Rs. 13,42,575.30 (Rupees thirteen lakhs 

forty two thousand five hundred seventy five and 

paise thirty) only resulting a shortage of Rs. 

31,45.00 (Rupees thirty one thousand four hundred 

fifty three) only. Sri Rashid 1 P05 (CDPG) and PW2 
KiLA 

during examination shorted that Sri 	balilur 

Rahman SPS was submitted the written statement dt. 

14.11.94 wherein the SPS admitted the shortage of 

postage stamps/stationery and service stamps 

amounting to Rs. 	31,008.90 (Rupees thirty 	one 

thousand eight paise ninety) only as established 

after verification of postage/stationery and 

service stamps at the cibsing hrs of 14.11.94. He 

also took the responsibility of the said shortage 

amounted to Rs. 31008.90 and agreed as credit the 

same on 15.11.94. 

Sri .Abdull Rashid 1 POS (CDPG) and PW2 was 

cross examination only the same date 27.4.98 . By 

- the SPS, the defence assistant was absent. The SPS 

stated in writing dt 27.4.98 that he would do the 

duty of cross examination by himself only and 

services of his defence assistant would not be 
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necessary at this stage. The SPS has been limited 

to perform the duty as prayed for. 

The SPS wanted to . Lthe PW2Sri 

,-15du1 Rashid about the time of verification of 

stamp/stationery and service stamp was shouted and 

evident on 14.11.94.' The PW2 that it 

was started at 16.30 and closed at 21.00 hrsJ
-The   

SPS further questioned that. who was the custodian 

of 	stamps / stationery of Nagaon HO after 	the 

chtecking was over 	on 14.11.94 	and Sri 	Rashid 

replied PW2 replied that our Sehalilur Rahman was 

perhaps relieved on 14.11.96 after checking was 

over on 14.11.96 and accordingly the Postmaster was 

the custodian but he could not remember the fact 

exactly. The SPS again the PW2 whether 

the stoc]ç of postage stamps/stationery was opened 

in the presence of Sri Sehalilur Rahman and PW2 

i.e. Sri Abdulk Rashid, Sri Rashid replied that he 

was present but he has not seen Sri Sehalilur 

Rahman ATR stamps on 15.11.94. The SPS further 

asked whether PW2 had seen the prays of steel 

Almirah. having stamps and stationery and who had 

possessed the same for the night of 14.11.94. He 

(PW2) replied that he had not seen the same the SPS 

again wanted to know that in the inventory of 

15.11.94 stamps stationery are counted to Rs. 

3788.50 was shown as stamp sold on 15.11.94 by 

shown and whose presence the same was given our for 

sale. The PW2 replied that he could not remembr. 
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The presenting officer wanted to re 

examine the PW2 and he has been submitted to do so. 

During the examination of PW2 by the 

presenting officer he nted to 	 the base 

and . 	 document about the statement made 

• by him that Sri Khalilur Rahman was relieved on, 

14.11.94 after checking was over on 14.11.94. The 

PW2 supplied that on next morning on ,15.11.94 he 

\
found that another man was working in place of Sri 

Khalilur Rahman, ArJ1R  (Stamp) ,NagaQn HO No. further 

uest-ion was pIacec to the 2W2 by the P.O. 

The 	has given the chance for recross 

examination of PW2 i.e. Abdul Rashid 1 P05 (CDPG) 

by the SPS I e. Sri Khalilur Rahaman Ex. ATR Nagoan 

but who 	 that no question from his side. 

Sri S. Choudhury, F' 5±.QL. (On) and PW was examined 

on28.4.98 ; in the presence of SPS by the presenting 

bfficer. During the examination on 28.4.98 Sri S. 

Choudhury ASP (Dn) and PW1 admitted that he 

assisted SP/Nagaon in 4....... annual verificaitonc um 

inspection which was commenced on 14.11.94. He 

admitted that he was present at the time of  

physical verification of postage stamp/stationery 

of Nacaon 'HO at the closing hours of 14! 11! 94 and 

15.11.94. He further acbxied that on physical 

verification of stamp/tationery as mentioned 

above, shortage of stamp/stationery amounted to 

Rs, 31,008.90 (Rupees thirty one thousandeight and 
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ninety paise) only was detected on 14.11.94 and 

another shortage of the stamps/stationery and 

service stamp amounted Rs. 31,453.00 (Rupees thirty 

one thousand four hundred three) only was also 

detected at the closing hours of 1511.94. He also 

stated during the hearing that Sri Khaiilur Ralurtan 

Et. ATR Nagaon HO submitted only written statement 

on 1411.94 wherein he had admitted the shortage of 

stthp/stationery and service stamp worth Rs. 

31,008.90 only and agreed to mark good the shortage 

on 15.11.94. 

Sri S. Choudhury ASPOS (Dn) and PW1 was 

cross exairiind by the SPS on 28. 4.98 in the present 

of the presenting officer. During the cross 

• 	examination he was assessed whether he had 

• 	participated in checking of stamps/stationerY of 

Nagoan HO on 14.11.94 dt. 15. 11.94 HO (The PWI) 

applied that he was engaged on physical 

• verification of stamps/stationery on Nagaon HO on 

14.11.94 and 15,11.94. He was asked at what time it 

was started and closed onl4,11.94 and 15.11.94. He 

replied it was started during evening time on 

14.11.94 and closed at about 21.30 hrs. on 15.11.94 

it was tarted during the morning but the closing 

- time could. not be recollected. He was further 

whether he could 	under whose custody - 

the stamp/stationerY were 	on14.11.94 after. 

• 

	

	checking is over. He replied he could remember. The 

was farther questioned by the SPS whether the stock 

a. 
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was opened in the presence of the PW1 he stat'ed 

that he could not remember same. He was again asked 

whether he had seen Sri Khalilur Rahinan Ex. ATR at 

the starting . of rechecking of stamps and 

stationery of Nagaon HO on 15111194. He replied 

that 	he could not remember exactly1 	He was 

questioned that an inventory on 	14.11.94 was 

prepared Nagaon during stamp/stationery of Nagaon 

whether he admits it. He replied in affirmative. He 

was asked that as his chargesheet the very was 

handed over to PM/Nagaon on 14.11.94 after the 

examine was over whether he admits it or otherwise. 

He replac-edhe has not seen it and also he has got 

no knowledge about the matter. He was again asked 

whether regarding handing over the stans worth Rs. 

3788.50 was given out from the stock on the opening 

• of 15.11.94. The PW1 replied he could not exactly 

remember the incidence. The examination and cross-

examination was included on 28.498 and- the 

presenting officer was asked whether re examination 

of PW1 is required to be conducted or otherwise. He 

• replied in negative. The SPS was also asked whether 

he souted. 'to re-cross examine PW1 of otherwise and 

he replied in negative. 

As the examination was over on 2814.98 the 

presenting officer was directed to submit the 

written brief if he so desire on or before 15.5198. 

•The Written brief was received from the presenting 

officer was received from the presenting officer on 

MUVSff- 

IV 

IiI 
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28 5 98 and the copy of the brief was also endorsed 

to 3PS The SPS was there directed to submit the 

defence statement tá this office within a period of 

15 days and which was received by the nos on 

12.695. 

Discussions and observation - I have gone 

)uh the written brief of the prsentiñg 

Lcer, def moe statement of the charged official 

Khaiilur Rahman Ex. ATR stamp Naqaon HO and 

earoinat ion. of witnesses. viz PW1, PW2 and PW3 and 

tIe relevant list of documents by which memorandum 

was drawn up against Sri Khalilur Rahman Ex ATR 

(Stamps) Nagaon HO very carefully and observed the 

following - 

The SP/Nagaon on Dn, started the annual 

inspection c:um verification of Nagaon HO on 

111. at the closing hours and he was assisted 

by the Pos CDPG) and ASPOS•(Dn) Sri Abdul Rashid, 

Sri S Choudhury respectively. Sri G. Barua was the 

postmaster Nagaon HPO and Sri Rhalilur Rahman was 

the Assistant Treasurer (Stamp) Nagaon on HO 

responsible for stamp branch Nagaon HO. the. 

postmaster Nagaon was jointly responsible for ATR 

(SanDs) Nagaon HO. The verification of stamp 

/stationery and service stamp. Was started in the 

coIning of 3,4.11.94 and detected a shortage of 

stamp/stationery and service stamp are amounting to 

Rs. 31,008.90 (Rupees thirty one thousanc.1 eight and 



aise ninety 	only on physical counting of 

stamp/stationery and service stamps from the loose 

sheet s/bundles The inventory wassQ.- 	da,ly 

signed by the custodian •and the witnesses were 

-v-r. The amount was changed asG-P. The actual 

offIcial had submitted his written statement on 

14.11.94 and he has admitted the shortage of Rs. 

31008.90 and took the responsibility of the 

shortage vide his written statement dt. 14.11.94 

that he will make • good the entire amount by 

15.1194. He accordingly deposited the amount of 

Rs. 31,008.90 (Rupees thirty one thousand eight and 

paise ninety) only to the Govt2'as UCR. On 

Counting of potage/stationerY and service stamps 

on 15.11.94 and there shortage amounting Rs. 

31, 453/- (Rupees thirty one thousand four hundred 

fifty three) only was detected and the amount 

charged as VCP on 15.11.94.1k as his records 

closing balance of stamp and starting on 14.11.94 

should have been Rs. 	 out on: pysical 

counting of stamps/stationery service stamps who 

found on 15.1i.94 amounted to Rs. 1342,575.30. 

Thus there was shortage of Rs. 31,453.00 was also 

charged as VCP on 15.11.94- In course of 

examination of witnesses viz. PWI, PW2 and PW3 it 

was seen that all the witnesses stated in there 

that there was a shortage of 

stamps and stationery detected on 14.11.94 for Rs. 

31,008.9Q and Rs. 31,453.00 on 15.11.94 during the 
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annuay,,,±'ispeetiori of SP/Nagaon commenced on 

14//44 completed on 15,13. .94, 

As regards article II of the memorandum as 

F6-1(C)/94-95 dt1 3696 it is to mention here that 

Sri G. Barua postmaster Nagaon HO issued order to 

the accused officer to hand over the charge of the 

ATR (Stamp) Branch to Sri Bipin Ch Nath, PA, 

Nagaon HO on the closing hours of 14 IL 96 Coming 

eamiri.atiori of Sri G. Barua the then Postmaster, 

Ngaon HO on 511.97 he •adn'titted that 	he issued 

written order in the order book dt1 	14.11.94 and 

• 	directed 	Sri Khaliltir 	Rahman 	to hand over the 

charge of ATR branch Nagaon HO to Sri Bipin Ch. 

Math as his oral order of SP/Nagaon. But he did not 

hand over the charge of the branch to Sri B.C. Nath 

• 	 PA duly signed the charge. report in ACG 61. He also 

did not hand over the of the branch to the 

Postmaster or to Sri N3th 	Sri G. Barua, Postmaster 

seated 	that 	charge 	of the branch was with Sri 

Khalilur 	Rahman 	till I5I1.94. During 	cross 

examination of Sri G. Barua, 	the then Postmaster 

Nagaon on 511.97, 	the defence and the 

SPS did not brihg out any truth of the fact that 

the ATR (Stamp) was not with 8ri Khalilur Rahman 

and it was with Postmaster. The said PW3 Sri G. 

Barua in his submission dt. 5.11.97 mentioned that 

the works regarding banding and taking over of the 

samps/statiOflerY in stock held in between Sri 

Khaiilur Rahman and Sri B. Nath on 15.11.94.k As 
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the handing over and taking over took place in 

between Sri Nath and Khalilur Ralmian on 15.11.94 it 

is presumed that Sri Rahman did not hand over the 

charcie of the ATR (Stamp) branch on the closing 

hours of 18.11.94. 

EIIfl)II7GS OF THE CASE 

I have checked all the relevant records 

and on the basis documentary evidences as 

In the case and the 	 ........... of the witnesses 

examined and form the above discussions the u/s 

have come to the conclusion that the charges framed 

against Sri Khalilur Rahman EX ATR (Stamps) Nagaon 

HO under. Annexure-I and article I vide SP/Nagaon 

memo no F6-1(C)/94-95 dt. 3.6.96 is proved beyond 

doubt. 

As regards articles II of the, charges, I 

have gone through the records i.e. the order Book. 

of the Postmaster Nagaon HO dt. 14.11.94 (during 

1ãring) and on the basis of IJ2 ZQ..............made by 

/Si G. Barua, Ex postmaster on 5.11.97 and on the 

basis of above discussions (in the page ....... .................. . . 

the .....have come to conclusion that the article 

no of the SPOs Nagaon Dn memo no F6-1 (C) /94-95 dt. 

3.6.96 has been;proved beyond doubt. 

Though both the charges viz, articles I 

and articles II of the memo no F6-1(0)/9495 dt. 

3.6.96 from the SPOs Nagaon have been proved beyond 
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doubt, the 	request the Disc Authority to take 

a lenient view in the case while deciding the disc1 

case against the said official as the official had 

voluntarily creditt1i amount cfhQag.e of 
6 9L?L 

stamp stationery within a reriod of 15 days foi 

the da ~de te`ctio`n. 

The relevant records and enquiry file 

along with two copies of report are enclosed. 

DA (as a)ove) 	 (K. R. Roy) 



DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

OFFICE OF THE SUPDTI OF POST OFFICES : NAGAONDN 

NAGAON-782001 

Memo No. F6-1(C)/94-95 

Dated at Nagaon the 25.06.99 

1. Read the following : 

This office memo No.F6-1(C)/9495 dtd. 03.06.96. 

Letter dtd. 11.06.96 submitted by Shri 1ali1ur 

Rahnian intimating that he desired to be heard in 

person. 

Inquiry Report of the Inquiry Authority dtd. 

23.10.98. 

Written Representation dtd. 09.11.98 submitted 

by Shri Khalilur Rahinan against the Inquiry 

Report. 

Shri Ia1ilur Rahman the then Assistant treasure 

(Stamps)Nagaon HO and now PA, Haibargaon SO was 

informed vide this office memo No. F6-1(C)/94-95 

that it was proposed to take action under Rule-14 

of CCS (CCA) Rules-1965. The statement of articles 

of charges, the statement of imputation of 

misconduct or misbehaviour in support of the 

article of charge framed against the said Shri 

Khal.ilur Rahman, a list of documents by which and a 

list of witnesses by whom the articles of charge 

proposed to be sustained were enclosed as Arinexures 

• I, II, III & IV. 
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2 	The articles of charge framed against Shri 

Khalilur Rahinan are as under :- 

ANIAFXURE-I 

Statement of articles of charge framed against Shri 

Khai±lur Rahman the then Asstt. Treasurer(Stanlp), 

Nagaon HO now PA, Dhing SO. 

ARTICLE-I 

That the said Shri Khalilur Rahman while 

functioning as Asstt. Treasurer (Stamp), Naqaon HO 

during the period from 0503.93 to 1411.94 failed 

to credit the sale proceeds of postage and service 

stamp and the stationery amounting to Rs. 62,462.90 

(Rupees sixty two thousand four hundred sixty one 

and paise ninety) only which was detected during 

the annual inspection-cum-verificatiOn of Nagaon HO 

commenced from 14.11.94 By this act the said Shri 

Khalilur Rahinan is alleged to have violated the 

provision of Rule-4(I) of P&T Financial Hand Book 

Vol.-I and 3(1) (i) and 3(1) (iii) of CCS (Conduct) 

Rules-1964. 

ARTICLE-lI 

That during the aforesaid period and while 

functioning in the aforesaid office, the said Shri 

Khalilur Rahinan failed to hand over the charge of 

the branch as Asstt. Treasurer (Stamp), Nagaon HO 

as ordered by the Postinaster- Nagaon HO in the 

afternoon of 14.11.94 and thereby violated the 
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provision of G.I.D. (25) below CCS (Conduc.t)Rules- 

1964 and Rule 3(I) (±1) of CCS (Conduct) Rules-1964. 

3. The said Shri Khalulur Rahman received this, 

memo and submitted his written statement of 

defence citd. 11.696 

4 Shri J.B. Biswàs the then Asstt. Supdt of Post 

Offices, Diphu and Shri A. Sye the then SDIP0.s, 

Nagaon West Sub Dn Nagaon were appointed as 

Inquiring Authority and Presenting Officer 

respectively vide this office memo of even no 

dtd. 26.6.96. Shri J. B. Biswas was later 

rep):aced. by Shri K.R. Roy, Asstt. Supdt. Of 

Post Offices, Diphu Sub Dn. Diphu vide this 

office memo of even no dtd. 19.6.97 

5. The Inquiring Authority submitted Inquiry 

Report vide his letter No. A1/Diary/98 dtd. 

2310.98. The above said Shri Khalilur Rahman 

was given a copy of the' Inquiry Report vide 

this office letter of even on 27.10.98 with an 

opportunity to submit representation if any in 

writing within 15 days of the receipt of the 

said letter. Shri Khalilur Rahinan submitted his 

written representation on 9.11.98. 

OBSERVATIONS & FINDINGS 

1. The undersigned has gone through the Inquiry 

Report dtd 23.10.98 submitted by the Inquiry 

Authority and written representation thereon 

::=i.z4 	'++' 	 $ 	44 	444 
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with the documentary and the oral evidences 

very carefully. The Inquiring Authority in his 

findings held that the articles of the charge 

under the Annexure-I had been proved beyond 

doubt on the basis of the documentary evidences 

and the deposition of the listed witnesses 

examined at the inquiry. The Inquiring 

kuthority submitted a request to the 

Disciplinarr Authority to take a lenient view 

in the case while disposing of the disciplinary 

case against the charge official on account of 

voluntary credit of the amount found short in 

the stamp and stationery within 15 days from 

the date of detection of the case. The 

Inquiring Authority has no jurisdiction in 

Submission of such a request to the 

Di scipi inay Authority. 

2. Wieri the case for the prosecution side was 

closed on 26..98, the charged official was not 

required to state his defence, orally or in 

writing.. The SPS replied in negative when asked 

for whether any additional witness was required 

to be examined on his behalf. ;*34o r  there was no 

witness to be examined on behalf of the charged 

fficial. The charge official did not prefer 

any submission to examine himself in his own 

behalf. And the Inquiring Authority also did 

not question him on the circumstances appearing 

I 
	

against him in the evidence for the purpose of 
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enabling the charged official to explain any 

• circumstances appearing in the evidence against 

him. The Inquiring Authority directed the P.O. 

to submit the written brief on 21.5.98 and send 

a copy of the same directly to the charged 

official. The charged official on receipt of a 

copy on P.O's brief, submitted his written 

• brie± on 20.6.98 which was forwarded through 

• the Sub Postmaster, Haibargaon SO on 26.6.98 to 

the I.A. He termed this brief as "written 

defence". He raised no objection to the I.A. 

for not requiring him to state his defence, 

orally or in writing and for not questioning 

him on the circumstances appearing against him 

• 

	

	in the evidence when he did not prefer to 

examine himself in his own behalf. Subsequently 

• 

	

	also, in his brief-culTh-Writtefl defence dtd. 

20.6.98 as well as in his representation dtd. 

9.11.98 submitted against the Inquiry Report he 

raised no objection in this connection., 

3. The then SPOs Nagaofl took up the inspection 

Nagaon HPO on 14.1.94 for the year 1994. In 

course of physical verification of the stamp 

and' • stationery in •stoàk with the • Asstt. 

Treasurer (Stamp), Nagaon HO a shortage of Rs; 

31,008,90 (Rupees thirty one thousand eight and 

pise ninety) only as found in the balance of 

stamp and stationery and inventory was 

prepared. The physical verification of .  stamp 
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and stationery was carried out by the then 

SPOS, Nagaon with the, assistance of the then 

ASPOs(Dn),. Shri S. Choudhury aIid the then C.L. 

Nagaon Shri A. Rashid. The inventory prepared 

on 14.11.94 was duly witnessed by the following 

officials - 

1 Shri A. ias hid, the t1n C. I Nagaon. 

2. Shri S. Chbudhury, the then ASPOs (Dn), Nagaon. 

3.The N. Gayan, the then APM, Nagaon HO 

4. Shri R.M. Das, the then SDIPOs, Nagaon West 
Sub-Dn. 

The aforesaid inventory prepared on 14.11.94 was 

duly signed by the following officer/officials :-

I) Shri B. Hazarik.a, the then SPOs, Nagaon. 

Shri G. Baura, the then Postmaster, Nagaon 
HO 

Shri K. Rahman, the then Asstt. Treasurer 
(Stamp) and the Charged Official. 

A ciopy of the inventory was duly receipted by the 

ciarged official and he submitted a written 

statement on 14.11.94 as under "- 

"On verification of stamp physically by the Supdt. 

Of Post Offices on 14.11.94 found short in balance 

of the stamp for the amount of Rz 31008.90. Stanp 

and Stationeries found Rs. 13,77,816.80 instead of 

Rs. 14, 08,825.70. The reason for the shortage, as 

to the best of knowledge ±.s quite u:rifortuflate for 

me. As the amount found short in my hand I will 

make good the entire airount tomorrow the 
5th  

Nov94". 
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The above written statement dtd. 14.1-94 

of the charged official was duly witnessed by Shri 

S., Choudhury the then ASPOs (Dn), Shri A. Rashid 

the then CI., Nagaon, Shri R.M. Das, the then 

SDIPOs, Nagaon West Sub Dn. Nagaon-782001 and Shri 

N. Gayan, the then APN, Nagaon H.O. 

The said W/S dtd. 14.11.94 (EX/P-7) is a 

clear and specific adniission of shortage of Rs. 

31,008.90 in the stamp and stationary balance from 

his custody. Accorthng to his written brief-cum 

defence dtd. 20.6.98 he got the sound at .abou •t 2000 

hrs. regarding shortage of stamps and at about 2100 

hrs he was asked to hand over the charge to Shri 

Bipin Ch. Nath the then Treasurer No.1, Nagaon HO. 

SoI irithis statement ofthe charged official in his 

written brief-cum-defence dtd. 20.6.98, he has 

tried to establish it that he' had worked for the 

whole day as ATRiStamp) on 14.11.94 and had been 

present up to 2100 hrs during the verification of 

stamp and stationery taken up by the SPOS, Nagaon 

and others and after 2100 hrs be made over the keys 

only instead of proper handing over the charge with 

the details of stamp and stationery as enjoined in 

the rules according to the written order of the 

Postmaster. An order was given by the then 

Postmaster, Nágaon HO on 14.11.94 in the ORDER BOOK 

(EX/P-4) as under : 

"Md. Khalilur Rahman Asstt. 'Treasurer (Stanp)Wi'll 

please hand over charge of Att TR (Stanp) t 
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Shri Bipin Cli. Math on today afternoon as per 

verbal order of the Supdt. Of Post Offices, Nagaon 

carp at Nagaon HO." 

he charged official put his dated initial on the 

order book in token of having seen the order of the 

/ 	
Postmaster. Transfer of charge was. required to be 

1 	done in between him and Shri Bipin Ch. Math. So, 

the charged official should not have parted with 

the keys until and unless the charge of the ATR 

(Stamp) was formally and properly made over by him 

and Shri Bipin Ch. Math who was to give acquittánce 

for the stamp and the stationery actually handed 

over to him by the charged official. parting with 

the. keys oJy-_-te the Postmaster had not made him 

\ abslutely free from the responsibilities and 

custodianship of the. stamp and stationary held by 

him. his personal dutr and responsibility to 

>e1sure. proper handing over of the stamp and 

stationery to Shri Bipiñ Ch. Math after physical 

cOunting by both the officials1 He had not done so. 

He maintained the Idea that he relinquished the 

cha'ge of the ATR (Stamp) by parting with the keys 

to the Postmas.ter. The charged official had 

completed 15 (fifteen) years of service as on- 

4 and so, he was well conversant with the 

Rules and working procedures of the Department. But 

he acted in contraventiO'1 of the Rules and there 

was breach of order by /iM. 

OtrL.. 
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4.1 It was Sunday on 13.11l94 	As per the 

Treasurer Cash Book (EX/p-2) and Hand to Hand 

Receipt Book maintained by the ATR (Stamp) 

(DEX-1), the opening balance of the Stamp and 

stationery (excluding CRF stamp shown 

separately in the TICIB.) was for Rs. 

14,25,009.70. The ATR (Stamp) Shri }ali1ur 

Rahman showed Rs. 16, 184.00 as the amount 

realized on sale of stamp.and stationery in 

the (DEX-1). By physician verification on. 

14.11.94, the stamp and stationery worth Rs. 

13,77,816.80 were found in the stock1 Thus, a 

sum of Rs. 31,008.90 was found short, in the 

balance of stamp and stationery on 14.11.94 as 

detailed below :- 

0.B./14. 11.94 
	Rs. 14,2.5,009.70 

Deduct sale on 

14.-Il. 94 
	

Rs. 	16,184.00 

Rs.. 14,08,825.70 

Deduct stamp. and stationery 

actually found by physically 

-counting on 1411.94 - 	- - 	Rs. 13,77,816.80 

Shortage found in the - 	Rs. 	31,008.90 

balance of stamp & 	 -. 

stationary and duly 

entered In the inventory 

dtd. 14.11.94. 

4.2 A sum of Rs. 31,453.00 was further found short 

in the balance of stamp and stationary by 

Confd.. 
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physical re-verification on 15.11.94 as 

detailed below 

Stanp and stationery balance found 

on 1411.94 by physical counting! 	Rs. 3,77,81680 

Deduct sale before completion of 
verification on 15.11.94 item wise 

and denomination wise one after 

another. 	 Rs. 	3,788.50 

Rs. 3,74,028.30 

Deduct stamp and stationery 

actually found by physical 

counting on 15.11.94 

Subsequent shartage found - 

in the stamp and stationary 

and duly entered in the 

inventory •dt. 15.11.94 

Rs, 3,42,575p:30 

Rs. 	31,453.00 

4.3 The total shortage found in the stamp and 

stationery balance by physical counting was as 

under ;- 

Shortage found on 14.11.94 	Rs. 31,008.90 

Shortage found on 15.11.94 	Rs. 31,453.00 

Rs. 62,461.90 

Rupees sixty two thousand four hundred sixty 

one and paise ninety only. 	 - 

The total shortage in the stamp and stationery 

balance found by physical counting 15.11.94 

and entered in the Inventory Dt. 15.11.94 can 

be arrived at as under 
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0.B./14. 11.94 
	 Rs. 14,25,009.70 

Deduct 

sale of stamps and stationery 

taken into account in the 

Inventory Dt. 14.11.94 (-) Rs. 	16,184.00 

Rs. 14,08,825.70 

Deduct 

salof stamps and stationery 

taken into account in the 

I Inventory.Dt. 15.11.94 C-) Rs. 	3,788.50 

Rs. 14,05,037.20 

Deduct 

stamps and stationery 

fOund by physical 

verification 	(-) 	 Rs. 	13,42,575.30 

Total amount of shortage 

found in the stamps and 

stationery balances 	Rs. 	62,461.90 

44 The amount of sale of stamp and stationery was 

deposited by the charged official to the 

. Treasurer No.1 in three intervals on 14.11.94 

as under : as per DEX-1 i.e. Hand to Hand 

Receipt Book of the ATR (Stamps) 

1) 1 Rs. 1673.50 (entered at Si 3 in receipt side 
of the TCB i.e. EX/P-2) 

il) 1  Rs. 10038.50 (entered at 51 17 in the receipt 

1 	
side of the above TCB) 

iii) Rs. .4472.00 (it was kept as unacounted item in 
the TCB on 14.11.94 
and duly accounted for on 
15.11.94 being entered at 

TotaL Rs. 16184.00 .(sl 4 in. the receipt side of the 

TCB). 
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As lout of the total sum of Rs. 16184 .00, a sum of 

Rs. 4472.00 deposited by the charged official at 

the last hours of the day on 14.11.94 was kept 

unaccounted on 14.11.94 and subsequently the same 

was taken into account on the following thy i.e. on 

15.11.94, there was automatically a difference of 

Rs. 4472.00 in between the closing balance of stanp 

and stationery shown in the TCB(Ex/P-2) and in the 

HO sunrn'tary •(Ex/P-1) with that balance, found by 

physical counting and entered in the inventory dtd. 

14.11.94 asunder 

Closing balance of stamp 

and stationery as per TCB 
& HO sunilnary on 14.11.94 - Rs. 14,13,297.70 

Balance of stamp and 
stationery found and 

noted in the inventory 

dtd. 14.11.94 	 - Rs. 14,08,825.70 

Difference due to non- 
accounting stamp sale 
Of Rupees 4472.00 	- Rs. 	4 1 472.00 

4.5 A sum of Rupees 31,008.90 	(Rupees thirty one 

thousand 	eight and 	paise 	ninety) 	only 	as 

deailed be.low, which was equivalent to the 

amount of shortage found by physical counting. 

in the stamp and stationery balance was also 

made 	good 	and depos'i ted 	by 	the 	charged 

official to the Treasurer1 at 19.00 hrs. 	on 

14.11.94 	under his 	initial 	along 	with 	the 

dated 	initial of 	the 	Treasurer-I 	on 	the 

Exhibit flEx-I. 

Contd,.. 
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G.C. Notes 50 X 600 = Rs. 30,000.00 

-do- 	10 X 100 = 	1,000.00 

2 X 1 	= 	 2.00 

Coins 	 = 	 6.90 

Total 	Rs. 31,008.90 

The Exhibit DEX - I makes it very clear that the 

verification of the stamp and stationery was over 

before 19.00 hrs. This amount of Rs. 31008.90 was 

kept out of account under "C" column in the HO 

sun'niiary on 14.11.94 and subsequently on the 

following day the shortage of Rs. 31008.90 found in 

the stanip and stationery balance on 14.11.94 was 

chargd as UCP and siiiiultaneously the amount made 

good by him at 19.00hrs on 14.11.94 was shown as 

UCR in the HO summary and TCB. So it may be 

assessed well that the written statement dtd. 

14.11.94 (EXIP-7) had been given by him first and 

subsequently after submission of the written 

statement he made good the amount after some tune,,, 

as because he had assured to pay the money on the 

following day in his written statement. ,/ 

4.6 On the day of inspection by the then Supdt. Of 

Post he had credited a sum of Rs. 16184.00 on 

account of sale of stamp and stationery in 

three intervals on 14.11.94. the Exhibit DEX-1 

was maintained by him. The following amounts 

were creditedby him from 15.6.94 to 12.11.94 

7 
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on account of sale of stanip and statione.ry by 

him as pert he ExhibitsDEX-I and EX/P-2. 

15.6.94=Rs.3374.50, 16.6.94Rs.2990150, 

17.6.94-R.3667.50, 18.6.94Rs.1220.00, 

206.94=Rs,5069.00, 22.6.94=Rs.5200.00, 

23.6.94=Rs.3571.50, 24.6.94=Rs..4427.00 

25.6.94= Rs.254550, 27.6.94= Rs.4642.50 

28.6.94-Rs.4590.60. 29.6.94-Rs.2669.50 

30.6.94/1.7.94=RS.6733.00, 	2.7.94=RS..2807.50 

4.7.94= Rs.4462.00, 5.7.94= Rs.3680.50 

6.7.94=Rs .3681.00, 7.7.94=Rs.3261.00 

8.7.94=Rs.4486.00, 9.7.94=Rs.1173,50 

11.7.94= Rs.3780.50, 12.7.94= Rs.4723.00 

13.7.94= Rs.3714.00 14.7.94= Rs.2947.0.0 

15.7.94=Rs.2643.00, 16.7.94=Rs.1361.50 

18.7.94=R.2742.50,. 19.7.94=R213767.50 

20.7.94=zRS.2963.00, 21.7.94R5.2042.50 

22.7.94=Rs.2282.00, 23.7.94R5.1327.50 

25.7.94= Rs.6116.50, 26.7.94= Rs.3713.50 

27.7.94=Rs.576.50, 28.7.94RS.3422.00 

29.7. 94= Rs. 4348.50, 30.7. 94/1.8. 94= Rs.8540.00 

2.8.-94=Rs.4527.50 1  3.8.94=Rs.4267.50 

4.8.94= Rs.3669.50, 5.8.94= Rs.4589.00 

6.8. 94/8.8.9 	Rs.6001.00 98. 94=-Rs.5559.O0 

10.8.94= Rs.3425.00, 11.8.94 	Rs.4033.00 

12.8.94=RS.4529.50, 13.8.94=RS.2527.00 

16.8.94 	Rs.4715.00, 17.8.94 	Rs.3000.00 

18,894RS.2648.00, 19.8.94R5.3186.00 

20.8.94= Rs.1618.00, 22.8.94 	Rs.19011.00 
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(including postage of Rs. 18039.00) 

23.8.94= Rs.3686.50, 24.8.94= Rs.3075.50 

25.8.94= Rs.4400.50, 26.8.94= Rs.3388.50 

27.8.94=Rs.3333.50 1  00.8.94=R3.4777.00 

1.9.94=R.8762.50, 2.9.94=Rs.5152.00 

3.994=Rs.5351.OQ 5.9,94=Rs.7167.50 

6.9.94=Rs.3694.00, 7.9.94=Rs.1756.00 

8.9.94= Rs.3514..00, 9.9.94= Rs.3586.00 

10.9.94=Rs.2259.50, 12.9.94=Rs.3932.00 

13.9.94= RS.3063.00 f  14.9.94= Rs.3614.00 

15.9.94= Rs.2262.50, 17.9.94= Rs.5128.00 

19.9.94= Rs.3816.00, 20.9.94= Rs.3966.00 

21.9.94=Rs.3404.00, 23,9.94=Rs.11052.00 

24.9.94= Rs.3713.50, 26.9.94= Rs.3108.50 

27.9.94= Rs.3313.50, 28.9/1.10.94= Rs.10928.50 

3.10.94=Rs.5807.00,. 4.10.94=Rs.4821.50 

5.10.94=Rs.5642.00, 6,10.94=Rs,5519,00 

7.10.94= Rs.5522.00, 8.10.94= R.4201.00. 

10.10.94= Rs.8454.00, 11.10.94= Rs1780.50 

12.10.94= Rs.250.00, 15.10.94= Rs.2185.00 

17.10.94= Rs.2228.00, 18.10.94 	Rs.3976.00 

19.10.94= Rs.3499.00, 21.10.94= Rs.7899.50 

22.10.94=Rs.6865.50, 24.10.94R.4214.50 

25.10.94= Rs.546.00, 26.10.94= Rs.2225.00 

27.10.94= Rs.3294.00, 28.10.94= Rs.4248.50 

29.10.94= Rs.3076.50, 31.10/1.11.94 	Rs.7650.00 

2.11.94=Rs.5084.501 4.11.94=Rs.3777.00 

5..11.94 	Rs.3458.00, 7.11.94= Rs..6454.50 

8.11.94=Rs4266.50, 9.11.94= Rs.2195.00 

10.11.94= Rs.3400.00, 11.11.94 	R.12875.00 

12.11.94= Rs.3863.00. 
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From the above data, it is evident that except on 

the four dates viz 22.8.94, 23.9.94, 1.10.94 and 

11.11.94 there were credits on account of sale of 

stamp and stationery as under 

Credits upto Rs. 	1000.00 - 3 days 

-do- above Rs. 1000.00 to Rs. 2000.00 - 7 days 

-do- above Rs. 2000.00 to Rs. 3000.00 - 18 days 

Ldo above Rs. 3000.00 to Rs. 4000.00 - 38 days 

do- above Rs. 4000.00 to Rs. 5000.00 - 20 days 

-do-- above Rs. 5000.00to Rs. 6000.00 - 12 days 

-do- above Rs. 6000.00 to Rs. 7000.00 - 5 days 

• 	 -do- above Rs. 7000.00 to R. 8000.00 - 3 days 

• 	 -do- above Rs. 8000.00 to Rs. 9000.00 - 3 days 

Total - 109 days 

Out of the credits made on account of sale of stanip  

and stationery on the above mentioned 109 days, 

most of the credits were made in between Rs. 25000 

to Rs. 4821.00 on 86 days. So, it automatically 

gives rise of suspicion as to hw on the day of 

Inspection itself, there was sale of stamp and 

stationery for Rs. 16184.00. So, it maybe assessed 

and concludd that the charged official had never 

correctly credited the actual sale proceeds of 

stamp and stationery for a considerble period by 

showing fictitious stamp balance in the Register of 

Stamp balances (EX/P-:3). Whether the then Head 

Postmaster had been signing the Register of Stamp 

Balances with. or without carrying out physical 

verification of stamp and stationery may be a 
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question but such question or doubt has no concern 

with the own responsibilities of the charged 

official as no one can escape or claim to be free 

from his own fault at the lapse of others if any.  

5 	The charged official held custody of stock of 

s:talrip and stationery worth Rs. 13,77,81680 

after verification by the then SPOs1 In.such 

circumstances, even a lay man would not have 

parted with the keys before executing proper 

handing over of the stock of stamp and 

stationery to his reliever under acquittance 

but a senior official like him failed to act 

so in the prescribed manner. so  it can be 

easily understood that apprehending re-

verification of the stamp and stationery on 

15.11.94, the charged official had parted with 

the keys without formal transfer of the stock 

of stamp and stationery under acquittance with 

the clear thought and intention to throw the 

responsibility on others and make some points 

in his favour as he had the knowledge that 

there had been abstraction of the sheets from 

the packets of stamp which were not verified 

she-ct' by sheet and the total values of which 

were only taken into account during 

verification on 14.11.94. Had it not been the 

fact so, he would have been very serious and 

particular only for transfer of the stock 

under' clear acquaintance to his reliever. 

MUM- 
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Thus, he made him responsIble for further 

shortage of Rs, 31453.00 found by physical re-

verification on 15.11.94. 

6 	Re-verificatjon of stamp and stationery was 

carried out on 15.11.94 item wise and 

denomination-wise one after another. During 

this re-verification a sum of Rs. 3788.50 was 

taken into account as sale of stamps and the 

stock was arrived ataccordingly at the close 

of re-verification. There was also sale of 

stamps of Rs. 168.00 on the day after re-

verification item wise and denomination-wise 

one after another. This total amount of sale 

ofRs, 3956.50 was kept 'unaccounted". in the 

'sc" column of the TCB (EX/P-2). Thus amount of 

sale of stamp and stationery was duly 

reflected in the TCB at Sl 2 of the receipt 

side on16.11.94. 

As per the Inventory dtd. 15.11.94 the 

balance of the stamp and stationery was found 

for Rs. 13,42,575.30 whereas in the TCB dtd. 

15.11.94 'and. HO summary dtd. 15.11.94 stamp 

and stationery balance was shown for Rs. 

13, 46, 363 80 on account of keeping the sale of 

stamp for Rs. 3956.50 out of account under IC' 

column. Thus, there was nothing wrong in the 

stamp balance found on physical verification 

on 15.11.94. 

-' 	 -, 
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7 	Further shortage of. Rs1 31,453.00 found by 

physical re-verification on 15.11994 was 

charged as !JCP on1,5.11.94 and the official 

credited this amount of Rs. 31,453.00 

voluntarily in seven instalments during the 

period from 19.11.94 to 30.11.94. He has 

failed to submit any evidence of pressurizing 

him to credit the money. Had he not been 

guilty, he would not-have credited the amount 

under any circurctstances. He himself had taken 

time to credit the amount at his own 

convenience in seven instalments. 

8 	As the re-verification of the stamps and 

stationery not in loose state but containing 

in the packets sheet by sheet was required on 

the following  day, i.e. 15.11.94, the shortage 

of stamp and stationery worth Rs. 31,008.90 

found on 14.11.94 was not credited as UCP on 

14.11.94 but recorded in the Inventory dtd. 

14.11.94 duly receipted by the charged 

official1 Whole amount of shortage i.e. Rs. 

62,461.90 was charged as UCP on 15.11.94. 

9 	Thus, the charged official has failed to 

refute the articles of charge brought against 

him under Article-I and Article-Il of the 

Annexure-I of the charge Memo. 

10.1 	In view of the above observations and 

assessment of the materials on records, 
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the articles of charge brought against him, 

stand proved. 

10.2 	The offences committed by Shri Khaliiur 

Rahman are very serious in nature. 

Considering the gravity of the offences 

• committed and past record of his services 

the undersigned is left with no other 

option but to conclude this disciplinary 

• 

	

	 'case with the following otder to meet the 

end of justice. 

The undersigned, Shri A. K. Biswas, Supt 

Of Post. Offices, Nagaori Dn, Nagaon-782001 and 

Disciplinary Authority as empowered 	by.  the 

President of India under Rule 12 of CCS (CCA) Rules 

1965 and in -exercise of the powers conferred by the 

Rule 15 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 hereby orders that 

the pay of .Shri Khalilur Rahman, PA, Haibargaon SO 

be defuced by one stage from Rs. 4800.00ta Rs 

4700.00 in the time scale of pay of Rs. 4000.00-

100.00-6000.00 for a period of five years with 

effect from 01.7.99. It is further directed that 

ShriKhalilUr Rahinan will not eani increment of pay 

during the period of reduction and that on expiry 

••''• 	•--• 	--••'_______ •.--• 	 --r 	 -•- 
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of this period, the reduction will not have effect 

of postponing his future increment of pay. 

(A.K. Biswas) 

Suptd. Of Post Offices 

Nagaon Dn Nagaon-782001 

Copy to- 

1., Shri Khalilur Rahman, PA, Haibargaon SO. 

the- Postmaster, Nagaon HO. 

The DA(P) Calcutta (through PN, Nagaon HO) 

4-5. The Postmaster General (Staff.Vigilance)AssaTh 

region, Guwahat±-781001. 

6. Punishment Register. 

7-8. CR/PF of the official 

9-10. OC/Spare. 

(A.K. Biswas) 

Suptd. Of Post Offices 

Nagaon Dn Nagaon-782001 

/ 
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To, 

The Regional Director of Postal Services, 

Aam Region, GUWahdti-1. 

Through the Supdt. of Post Offices, 

Nagaon Dn, Nagaon (Assam) 782001. 

Dated atNagaonl the 13th  Aug/99. 

Sub : 	Appeal against the order of the punishment 

issued by the SPSS, Nagaon Dn. 

Respected Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission I 

beg to prefer the following appeal to your good 

self for favour of your kind consideration and 

sympathetic order. 

That sir, I have been awarded punishment 

vide Supdt. of Post Offices, Nagaon Dn, memo No. 

E6-1(C)/94-95 dtd. 25.6.99 as follows - 

"The undersigned Sri A.K. Biswas, Supdt. 

of Post offices, Nagaon Dn, Nagaon 782001 and 

disciplinary authority as empowered by the 

President of India under Rule 12 of CCS (CPA) 

rules, 1965 and in exercise of powers conferred by 

Rule 15 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 hereby order that 

the pay of Sri Khalilur Rahman PA, Haibargaon SO, 

be reduced one stage from Rs. 4800.00 to 

Rs 4700.00 in the time scale of pay of 

Rs. 4000.00-100.00R6.6000.00 for a period of five 
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years w.e.f. 1.7.9. It is further directed that Sri 

Khalilur. Rahn'iari will not earn increment of pay 

during the period of reduction and that on expiry 

of this period, the reduction will not have effect 

of postponding his future increment of pay". 

That sir, the so called charge framed were as 

follows :- 

• 	 Wiile working as ATR/Stamps Nagaon during 

•the period from 5.3.93 to 14.11.94 I failed to 

credit the sale proceeds of stanps and stationeries 

amounting to Rs. 62,461.90, and again for the 

aforesaid period. I failed to hand over the charge 

of the Branch of ATR/Stamp, Nagaon HO as ordered by 

the Postmaster Nagaon HO on 14.11.94. 

• 	To prove the charge framed against me the 

disciplinary authority listed the following 

documents :- 

1 	HO summary dtd. 13. 11. 94, 14.11.94 & 15,11.94. 

Treasurer's Cash Book dtd. 	13.11.94 to 

15.11.94. 

Stamp balance register, i Ltd. 13.11.94. 

Inventory dtd. 14.11.94. 

50 	Inventory dtd. 15.11.94. 

6 	Writtfl 3tt5emei1t dtd. 	14d1 	of Sri 

Khalilur Rahman. 

7. Hand to haiid receipt book of that Branch, 

5tt 	 3c ui 
I 
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The disciplinary authority listed the 
following persons as state witness - 

Sri S. Choudhury, ASPOS, Nagaon Drf. 

Sri A. Rashid, IPOS (C&PG) Nagaon. 

3 Sri G. Baruah, Postmaster, Nagaon HO. 

That sir, the disciplinary case against iñe were 

inquired by two enquiry authority, Sri J. Biswas, 

ASPOS, Dipiiu and Sri K.R. Roy, ASPOS, Diphu. 

That Sir, 

The actual fact of the attributed charges 

were as follows 

Wanting of postage stamp and stationeries 

of Nagaon HO was started on 14.11.94 at the middle 

of the Business hours at random. As a result stanps 

and stationeries in my stock could not be arranged 

smoothly (stamp balance exceeds abnormally beyond 

the maximum capacity) as it was a very big amount 

and I could not arrange them immediately for 

carrying lout the inpectiofl by the inspetiflg 

authority. Checking was done simultaneouslY by 

several persons keeping me along and I was to 

remain as spectator of the fact. Since it was 

started by several persons at a time, I could not 

keep watch upon the counting/verification properly. 

Opportunity for rechecking of stamps and 

stationeries after their verification was over r, 

both by me and my joint custodian was not allowed 
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for the confirmat.ion The days work ws not allowed. 

to be completed by my self. Even the stamp balance 

register for the day was not allowed to be written 

by me. The inspection continued till 21.30 hrs The 

inspection authority, on completion of their duty 

prepared inventory of the stamps and stationeries 

of Nagaon HO as on 14.11.94 on physical, 

verification with amount of Rs. 13,77,816.80 

against the summary fig Rs. 14,08,825.70 resulting 

a discrepancy of Rs. 31,008.90.k The inspecting 

authority showed the amount of Rs. 31,008.90 as 

found short of stamp balance and stationeries of.  

N gaon  HO lon14.11.944 But I denied the shortage. 

The authority threatened inc verbally that if the 

shortage is denied by me then they had no 

alternative to handed over me to the police. 

Thinking on the consequence of Police case, as well 

as to save my reputations I agreed to made good the 

shortage as per provision of 'making good" of our 

department. 

• 	 At about 21.30 hrs the inspecting 

authority ordered the Postmaster for the 

relinquishment of me from that Branch. The 

-  Postmaster ordered in his order book to hand over 

the charge to Sri Bipin Nath, the then treasurer-i 

of Nagaon HO. Sri Nath was not physically present 

there at that moment, the Supdt. of Post Offices 

asked the Postmaster Nagaon HO to assunie the charge 

on the basis of checking made by the inspecting 
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authority and the inventory of the articles, 

prepared thereon on 14.11.94. The Supdt. also 

ordered me to hand over the keys of the branch 

• along with stock to Sri Gajen Baruah, the then 

Postmaster, Nagaon HO providing me a copy of the 

inventory of stamps and stationeries as prepared by 

the inspecting authority on 14.11.94. The then 

• Postmaster, Gajen Baruah,. in presence Of the then 

Supd€. of Post Offices, Nagaon Dn, Sri Binonda 

Hazarika, accepted the key along with the copy of 

the. inventory prepared on 14.11.94 and did not 

insisted upon having exchange of change report, 

(Ref. Disposition of Sri S. Baruah oi his cross 

examination) 

The flext wo.rking day I was not allowed to 

work in the treasury branch. Even at the time of 

reopening of the treasury the stock was not opened 

and checked in my presence. I did not credit any 

arnoimt of shortage amounting Rs 31, 008. 90 as TJCR 

nor the authority insisted me to credit the sui 

subsequently1 As. 1 know the amount was reconcited 

by the authority on 14.11.94. 

On my elimination form that Branch on 

14.11.94 another person was allowed to be worked 

from the next working day in from 15.11.94 another 

person worked there independently. Strangely ............... 

At the closing hours the inspecting authority 

prepared another inventory on 15.11.94 on.stanips 

and stticn'ri&& cf 	 UC 4np Vp, 4ii 
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there. I had gone through the inventory with an 

amount of Rs. 	13,42,575f30 for .  1511.94 and signed 

there as w-itness. Since 	my 	incumbency 	to 	that 

Branch is nowhere mentioned in the inventory, I had 

no objection to sign there. 

Strangely enough, on taking a sign on the 

inventory prepared on 15.11.94 on stamps and 

stationery of Nagaon HO, the inspecting authority 

forcibly argued to credit an amount of shortage of .  

Rs 31,4.5300. They argued that I might be held 

responsible of the total shortage that had been 

found by them on 14.11.94 and 15.11.94. 1 had 

posted it but they were continuing with there 

unjustified argument. Even they did not allow me to 

leave the room without depositing the amount on 

giving an undertaking to credit the&., shortage 

also. 	This 	time also they threatened me to hand 

over 	to 	the police. Apprehending the 	police 

harashment, 	to save my reputation and also to keep 

my self clean in the eye of law I again agreed to 

made 	the 	amount 	good unprotest 	and subj ect 	to 

rechecking of my past account. But the authority 

gave me no chance to recheck my past account and 

instisted to credit the amount. Since I promised to 

ful - f ill the govt loss. I deposited the seem in 

sevral instruiients by selling ornaments of my 

wife some house hold goods as well as taking loan 

form my friends and family members 
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That sir, during the oral inquiry into the 

case the dispositions of the state witness were 

nothing but confusing, and contradictory as 

narrated in my written brief dtd. 20.6.98 (enclosed 

as Annexure-A) 

That sir, the documentary support of the 

change framed against me were full of ambiguity, 

confusing and contradictory as narrated in my 

written brief narrated above. 

Still the inquiry authority without giving 

due weightage and consideration to my arguments and 

reasoning's as narrated in my written brief dtd. 

20.6.98 has drawn up a predetermined and partial 

inquiry report over looking the dispositions of the 

state witness and the relevancy of the documents. 

On receipt of the inquiry report through 

the disciplinary authority I submitted a 

representation as f ol lows- (enclosed as annexure-B). 

But the disciplinary authority without 

disenssing the points of defence submitted by me 

has concluded his observations and findings with 

some imaginary reasoning. 

As for example in the statement of 

imputations of misconduct and misbehaviour it was 

alleged that I did not correctly credit the sale 

proceeds of stamps and. stat1onerJ 

considerable period by showing fictitious stamp 
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L~ i figures in the stamp balance register. To justify 

the attributed charges the disciplinary authority 

had, cited the example of daily sale of figures from 

15.6.94 to 12.11.94 1 k wherein he has make analysis 

of the questions of stamp sale in various names. To 

prove that the credit of stamps sale on the day of 

inspection by the SPOS, Nagon was abnormally, high, 

but the disciplinary authority himself over looked 

that stamp sale on of some date during the period 

as mentioned by him in between beow one thousands 

to Rs. 12,000i under such circumstances the stanp 

sale fig. On the day of inspection cannot be 

justified as abnormal. More over to what extend one 

days sale fig of stamp and stationerie .S cannot be 

predicted. 

That sir, Sri Gajen Baruah, the then 

Postmaster, Nagaon HO in his disposition as state-

witness categorically admitted that he checked the 

stamp bala.ce register regularly. Then, the 

conclusion of the disciplinary authority that I 

never correctly credited the sale proceeds of 

stamps and stationeries for a considerable period 

is nothing but I imaginary. Moreover the charge sheet 

itself contains no specific date on which I had not. 

correctly credit the sale proceeds of stamps and 

statiOfleries showinQ fictitiOuS figures in the 

stamp balance register. As such the alleged 

Contd.. 
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iniputations is not. definite clear and specifi2 due 

to which I could not place my defence proper1y.  

That sir, 

The charge sheet itself speaks that I 

worked as ATR/StaniP of Nagaon HO up to 1411!94. 

But I had been forcibly held responsible for a 

shortage of starps and statiofleries ocçurred in the 

• stanip treasury, of Nagaofi HO on 15.11.94 on which I 

had been in anyway related to the stanip treasury of 

Nagaon HO as specificallY clarified in the 

dispositions of the state witness. 

The only question arises whether there was 

any shortage of stanips and statiofieries at Nagaon 

HO on 14. 11. 94 upto the period, to which. I actually 

worked there. On this regard I beg to say as 

follows 

• 	. 	 According to the stateffleflt of iniputatiOfls 

I worked as ATR/StUniPS of Nagaon HO up to the date 

of 14.11.94. As per instruction of the authority I 

handed over the stock of stamps and statiOfleries 

along with -the keep of the Branch to Sri Gajefi 

Baruah, the then Pstmaster, Nagaon HO. On the 

bais of physical verification and inventory t of the 

articles of stamps and statiofieries dtd. 14.11.94 

in 'presence of the inspecting authority State 

witness Sri A. Rashid clearly stated in his 

dispositioflS that I had been releingguished form 

the ATR/StafliPS of Nagaofi HO on 14.11.94 and the 
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then Postmaster Nagaon, Sri Gajen baruah was the 

custodian of that Branch for the overnight of 

14.11.94. From his dispositions at the time of 

examination of witness it was clarified by him that 

I was not.present in the Stamp treasurer of Nagaon 

HO when the stock of Stamp and stationeries was 

reopened for and checkThg on. 15.11.94. From his 

dispositions it was also clarified that another man 

worked in the stamp try of Naqaon HO independently 

on 15.11.94 other than myself state witness. Sri 

Gajen Baruah, in his disposition of the time of 

examination of the witness clarified that slling 

stamps at Nagaon HO was done by Sri Bipin Math. 

i:nac sir, from the above noted arguments and 

dispositions of the state witness it is cleared 

that I had been in no way connected with stamp 

treasury of Nagaon HO on 15.11.94 and another man 

worked there independently. Therefore, I cannot be 

held responsible for any loss or shortage that had 

been happened there on after 15.11.94. 

Actually there was not shortage in stamp 

balance of Nacaon HO up to 14.11.94. The inspecting 

authority had started the inspection at the middle 

of the working hrs. (Ref examination of witness 

state witness A. Rashids disposition) on 14.11.94. 

As the stamp balance was abnormally high (Rs. 

14 1 0,825.70) the inspecting authority hurriedly 

performed the inspection and they could not aVoid 

the mistake. They ignore the actual credit of 
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amount by my self on that day more over an amount 

of Rs. 4472.00 which was duly credited by me to the 

govt1 account was ignored for the day i.e. in the 

treasurer's cash book and kept the amount in 'C' 

column in the HO summary without any reason. My 

hand receipt book for theday i.e. 14.11.94 

Vwiil speak the truth (DEX/1) 

Hence the disciplinary authority framed 

the charge sheet with a wrong fig showing in it. 

According to the hand to hand receipt book 

and HO summary taking all the amount into the 

consideration no shortage is found in the stamp 

balance figure of Nagaon HO on 14.11.94. 

Therefore Article-I of the charge sheet is 

nothing but imaginary and base less. 

That sir, regarding the article-Il of the 

charge-sheet I beg to state that the inspecting 

authority aaut 21.00 hrs on 14.11.94 ordered 

the.thestmaster, Sri Gajen Baruah to take over 

the charge from me. Accordingly the then 

Postmaster, Sri Baruah ordered me to hand over the 

charge of my branch to Sri Bipin Ch. Nath, 	the then 

treasurer I 	Nagaon HO. As 	Sri 	Nath 	was not 

physically present there, Sri 	Gajen B•aurah, the 

then Postmaster, llagaon HO at the instruction of 

the Supdt. of Pbst office, 	 there, assumed 

the charge of ATR/Stamp of Nagaon HO on the basis 

of inventory prepared by the inspecting authority 
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on physical verifications of stamps and 

stationeries on 14. 111 94 	along with keys of the 

branch in presence of the inspecting authority. 

On the following day i.e. on 15.11.94 

another person worked in there independents by 

opening the stock in the morning in my absence. 

Therefore F  the allegation framed against me of not 

handing over the charge as ordered by the 

Postmaster is nothing but motivated and ill 

feeling. Parting with the keW  of the branch aftei 

hangiig an order in presence of the Head of the 

division on the basis of inventory of articles dtd. 

1411.94 on stamps and stationeries Nagaon HO to 

the joint custodian is not unjustified and 

Had I been denied the order onthat night there was 

apprehension of another charge of denial from the 

authority moreover if the procedure was not correct 

the Head of the division who was also present there 

should have barred me to do so. The postmaster did 

not insisted me having the charge report signed on 

that day. That sir, one again I beg retread. the 

• 

	

	entire disc'iplinary proceedings drama as narrated 

above i s nothing but a conspiracy against me and I 

• 	 beg natural justice from your highness in 

consideration of the following points :- 

1. In the charge sheet framed against me both the 

article 	i.e. Article-I & Article-Il 	are not 

and clear and correct. The whole 
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19-A 	 Of it is full of aniguity, confusion and 

contradictory. 

2 The inquiry 1s found not to be free from 

biouSneSS of the .1.0. since the tactfully 

avoided the incidents in this findings and 

observations which was to intended in his 

findings. - 

I myself as well as my joint custodian was not 

given my chance to recheck the accounts and 

stock of stamp treasury of Nagaon HO on 

14.11.94. 

If the inspection was not com!:leted why the 

inventory of stock of stamps and stationeries 

was prepared and handed over it to the 

delinquent officer on 14.11.94. 

If, the inspection was not completed why the 

delinquent officer; K. Rahman was charge with 

shortage and how the inspecting authority came 

into conclusion that there was a shortage of 

stamps 	and 	stationeries 	amounting 	to 

Rs. 31,008.90 in the staiip treasury. 

If the inspection was not completed on 

14.11.94 why the stock was not allowed to be 

kept and reopened under the joint custody on 

14.11.94 with the accused. 

why all the keys and of the doors of the Post 

office including treasuries strong room nd 

Contd.. 
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almirahs were allowed to be kept by Sri Gaj en 

Baruah only on 14E11,94 to 1511.94. 

8 	If it was a fact, the dispositions of the 

w1tnes bflould he the SdinC. But here it i s  

found contradictory and full of confusion. 

9. The PAs of the stamps and stationerjes which 

from its contents were taken away very 

carefully, as speak the charge sheet should 

have preserved for the examination. 

10 State witness Gajen Baruah at the time of 

answering the question of the P0 (Q/3) -

disclosed t h a t modulus operand of the 

verification of stamps and stationeries of 

Nagaon HO Dn 14111ff 94 was not cleared to him. 

Then how he on subsequent questions at the 

time of ,  examination of witness admitted the 

shortage of stamps 'and stationeries of nagabn 

HO on 1111.94 

So, as entire facts and figures as 

narrated in the charge sheet are found to be 

imaginary, Pre-deterniined and motivated which was 

framed to defence me and to dethrone inc from the 

charge of Divisional Seenatory of P-Ill of AIPEU, 

N'agaon Dn, very tactfully coherelon I had been 

uniiiinously selected for 3rd term. 

Over and above the disciplinary authority 

in his observations and findings against item no 

as fffoilows - 'so it automatically give rise of 

• 	 Contd,, 
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suspicion as how on that day on inspection itself 

there was a sale and stationeries for Rs 	16,184lOO 

'F 
I 

It reveals that the disciplinary authority 

arrived iri to his conclusion on basis of doubt and 

suspicior 

That sir, finally in the item W of the 

findinqs and observations, the disciplinary 

authority noted as follows - 

"Considering the gravity of offence 

committed and past record of his service there 

under signed left no other option but to conclude 

the disciplihary case with the following order to 

rnee€ the end of the justice." That sir, so for my 

knowledge isconcern I had been rendering sincere 

service to the department since 1979 and I have no 

àpot in my: service rewards. The findings of the 

disciplinary authority regarding my Post service 

records but my sentiment and I feel, it, has also 

one against natural justice. 

Under the above circumstanCeS I beg that 

your highnes s Will be kind enough to go through the 

fact of the case and issue a sympathetic order 

setting the bious and unjustified punishment order 

of the Supdt'. Of Post offices, Nagaon Dn, and for 

your act of kindness I shall remain ever grateful 

to you'. 
I remain sir, 

Yours faithfully, 

Eric)- : ,Annexure-A 
Annexure-l3 

Khalilur RaIuDafl 
p/ajbargaon-7822 

ri 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL :: ASSAN REGION 

GUWAHATI-781001 

Memo No. Staff/24-26/99/RP 
	

28 Feb/2000 

Sri Khalilur Rahman, ExPA, Nagaon HO now PA. 

Haibargaon has preferred an appeal against the Memo 

No.F6-1(C)94-95 dt. 25.6.99 issued by Supdt. Of Post 

Offices, Na.gaon Division, Nagaon. He is proceeded 

against under Rule 14 of C.C.S. (CCA) Rules1965 under 

Supdt. Of P.Os, Memo No. F6-1(C)94-95 dt. 3.6.96 on the 

charges that while Shri Rahinan was functioning at 

.Asstt. Treasurer, Nagaon HO from 5.3.93 to 14.11.94 

failed to credit the sale proceeds of Postage and 

Service Stamps and stationery amounting to 

Rs. 62,461.90 which was detected during inspection cum 

verification of Nagaon HO conunencing from 14.11.94, our 

of which Rs. 31,008.90 was voluntarily deposited by 

Shri Rahman on 14.11.94 and the remaining of 

Rs. .31,453.00 in seven (7) installments during the 

period froirE 19.11.94 to 30.11.9. The disciplinary 

authority after conclusion of the proceedings has 

awarded the punishment of reduction of his pay by one 

stage for 5 years vide memo. No. F6-1(c)/94-95 

dt. 25.6.99. 

I have gone through the relevant papers, 

Inquiry Report, Service Book, brief history and charge 

sheet and I find that there is gross negligence on the 

part of the appellant who was .working as Asstt. 

n 1Y

. 
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Treasurer (Stamps) of Nagaon HO having responsibility 

of keeping accounts of the Stamps and Stationery and 

other sale proc&ed.s to credit to the Govt. Accounts but 

Sri Rahirtan has failed to keep proper accounts of the 

stamps and sale proceeds of the Govt. records He 

deserves major punishment but the Stpdt, Of P.Os, 

Nagaon has taken a lenient view and therefore I do not 

like to interfere with the disciplinary authority. 

I 	SRI B. 	SELVAKIJMAR, appellate Authority & 

Director Postal Services, 	Assairt Region uphold the order 

of •Supdt. Of P.Os, Nagaon issued vide Memo No. 

F6-1(c)/94-95 dt, 25.6.99. 

(B. $ELVflKU1R) 
Director Postal Services 

Assam Region : Guwahati-781001 

Copy to- 

1. 	Sri KhalilJ.r Rahinan, P.A. Haibargaon S.O. 

2-3. The Supdt. of Post Offices, Nagaon Division, 
Nagaon-782001. 

O . C. 

Spare, 

Director Postal Services 

Assam RegIon : Guwahati-781 001 

V 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAl 

GUAHTI BENCH ::: GUWAHATI 

O.A. NO. 101 OF 2001 

Sb1 Xhalilur Rahman 

Vs- 

Union of India & C)rs. 

- And 

LL the - MaLterf 

*'itten Statement submitted by the 

Respondents 

The written Statements of the abovenote'd respondents 
e as f011O 	: 

That a copy of the O.A. 101/2001 (hereinafter 

ferred to as the *app1ioatjo*) has been served in the res- 

)ndents0 The respondent have gone through the said application 

d understood the contents thereof. The interest of all the 
respondents being common and similar, they have filed the 

cotnmon gritten statements. 

That the statements made In the application, which 

ë not specifically admitted, are hereby denied by the respondent, 

That with regard to para 4(i) and 4(11) , the 

Te8pondents beg to ztzoffer no comments. 

4 e 	 That with regard to para 4(111), the respondents 

bgto state that the Rule 30 )(2) and 30 )(iii) of the COS 

Cóntiuct Rules 1964 as mentioned In the para may kindly be read 

a a 3(1 )(i) and 3(1 )(iu) of the 005 Conduct Rules, 1964. 
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5 • 	 That with regard to pam '4(iv) , the respondents 

beg to state that no comment regarding denial of charge framed 

by Shri Khalilur Rahman and holding of inquiry. Shri lQialilui, 

Rahman submitted his gritten representation dated 9.11 .98 

against the Inquiry Report which has been annexed and marked 

as Annexure -2 by the applicant. In cident took place 14.11 .94 

and therefore, his sritten statement dated 25 .7 .94 as mdi-

cated in this paragraph Is not relevant in this case. 

	

6 • 	 That with regard to para 4(v), the respondents 

beg to offer no comments. 

	

70 	 That with regard to para 4(vI), the respondents 

beg to state that the 10 and P.O during the bearing of the 

case took into account all relevant records connected with 

the case considered necessary in course of inquiry. The 

Hand to Hand Receipt Book of AIR for the period from  18.5  .94 

to 17.11.94 was produced and examined as additional document 

on behalf of the SPS as desired by the SPS for examination. 

The Written statement dated 17.11 .94 which was not the listed 

document of the charge sheet and therefore has no relevancy 

• with the charge sheet • Production of the saute was neither 

required nor questioned by the SPS. As such the allegation 

submitted by the applicant are not based on facts. He could 

have opted for its production as Defence Bxhibit on his behalf. 

	

8 • 	 That with regard to pam 4 (vii), the respondents 

beg to state that the punishment awarded was according to the 

merit of the case and after thorough observations and careful 

assessment of the materials on records • It is a fit case for 
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for removal or dismissal but the Disciplinary Authority took 

a very lenient view in disposing of the case. 

90 	 That with regard to para 4(viii), the respondents 

beg to offer no comment. 

10. 	 That with regard to para 4(ix), the respondents 

beg to offer no comments. 

I 

 G2.. 	 That with regard to para 4(x), the respondents 

beg to offer no comment. 

12. 	 That with regard to para 4(xi), the responients 

beg to state that the charge sheet was framed with correct 

amount of shortage with reference to the Head Office Summary 

of Nagaon Head Post Office, dated 14.11.94 and 15.11.94. It 

may be mentioned that counting of stamp and stationery was 

started on 14 .11 .94 and completed on 15.11 .94 arriving at the 

shortage olBe. 62,461.9 0 thjeh was voluntarily credited as 

Unclassified 1eoeipts by the applicant Shri Khalilur Rahman on 

the different dates in instalments • This proves that the 

applicant Shri Ithalilur Bahman admitted the correctness of the 

ac count for the shortage found in the stamp balance and had 

nothing to say against it. Shri Bahnian also failed to refute 

the charge at any stage during inquiry. 

13 • 	 That with regard to para 4 (xii), the respori 

dents beg to state that the allegation of the applicant is not 
at all true • The Disciplinary Authority on the basis of all 

1. 

the facts and figures and also all the materials on record dis-

posed of the ease after careful consideration. The Disciplinary 

Authority has given very clear and narrative observations • The 

4 / 
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The shortage of stamps and stationery and Service Stamps 

detected on 14 .11 .94 and 15.11 .94 is quite correct, and it 

has been proved beyond doubt • The Disciplinary  Authority 

acted properly and even very leniently in view of his past 

record of service though it is a fit case for removal or 

&i.smissal according to the gravity of the case • The question 

of presumption does not arise at all. 

1 14. 	 That with regard to para 4(xiii), the respon- 

dents beg to state that the statement of the applicant is not 

based on fact. The total shortage found in stamp and stationery 

balance by physical counting for both the days are as under : 

Shortage found on 14 .1 1 .94 = Ba. 31, 0 .90 
Shortage found on 15.11 .94 = Ba. 31 ,453 .00 

'R e. 	.90 

Shri Rahman failed to refute the charge framed 

against him and this admitted the fact of shortage and credited 
voluntarily the entire amount to the Govt • account in order to 
recoup the lose sustained by the Govt. There was nqeompulsjo1,. 
There was no pressure • There was no threat • He credited the 

whole amount voluntarily in instalments. 

15. 	 That with regard to para 4 (xiv), the respondents 

beg to state that the total sale proceeds deposited on 14.11.94 
was actually Ba. 1 6,164.00  Instead of Es. 47,192.90. As per the 

Treasurer 'a Cash Book and Hand to Hand Peceipt Book maintained 

I by the A (Stamp), the opening bace of the stamp and stationery 
(excluding CRF stamp) thon separately In the Treasurer 's Cash 
Book was for Ba. 14,259 0 .0. The ATR (Stamp) Shri Rhalilur 

1Rahman showed Es. 16,184 .00 as the amount realised on aalp nf 
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stamp and stationery in the Hand to Hand Receipt Book. By 

physical verification on 14 .11 .94, the stamp and stationery 

worth Re. 13,77,816.80 were found in the stock. Thus a sum 

of Re • 31, 00.90 was found short in the balance of stamp and 

stationery on 14 .11 .94 as detailed blO 

05/14.11.94 	 = 14,25,009.70 

Deduct sale on 14.11 .94 
Deduct stamp and stationery 
actually found by physical 
counting on 14.11.94 

= 	16,184.00 
= 14908,825.70W 

1307,816.50 

( Shortage found in the ba lance of stamp and 

stationery and duly entered In the inventory on 14 .11 .94) 

A sum of Its • 31, 0.90 only which was equivalent 

to the amount of shortage found by physical counting in the 

stamp and stationery balance was also made good and deposited by 

the applicant to the Teaeurer -I at 19.00 hrs on 14.11 .94 under 

his initial along with dated initial of the Treasurer-I on the 

Hand to Hand Receipt Book. This amount of Re. 31,0Q3.90 was 

kept out of account under 'C' Column in the Read Office Summary 

on 14.11 .94 as H.O. account was closed for that day and subse- 
quently on the following day the shortage of Es. 31, OCe .90 found 

in the stamp and stationery balance on 15.11 .94 was charged as UOP 

and simultaneously, the amount made good by him at 1900 lire on 

14.1 1  .94 was sho'w as UCE in the Head Office Summary and the 

Treasurer's Cash Book. 

16. 	 That with regard to para 4(xv), the respondents 

beg to state that the shortage of Es • 31, Oce .90 in stamp and 

stationery balance on 14.11 .94 was calculated and recorded in 

inventory wherein Shri Khalilur Rahman was also one of the 



0 

-6- 

signatories. He, therefore, cannot deny what had actually 

happened on that day. Shri Thalilur Rahman left office without 

formal handing over his charges In prescribed manner • Re parted 

with the keys before executing proper banding over the stock 

of stamp and stationery under his custody to his reliever under 

clear aoquittance. So, it can be easily understood that appre-

hending re-verification of the stamp and stationer on 15.11 .94, 

the Applicant parted with the keys without formal transfer of 

the stock of stamp and stationery under acquittance with the 

clear thought and intention to throw tbat responsibility on 

others and make some points in his favour as he had the knowledge 

that there had been abstraction of the stamp sheets from the 

packets of stamps, which were not verified sheet by sheet on 
open condition and the total values of the packets were only 

taken Into account during verification on 14.11.94. 

17 • 	 That with regard to para 4 (xvi), the re spon 

dents beg to state that re -verification of stamp and stationery 

was carried out on 15.11 .94 item wise and enominatjon-'wjse one 

after another. Thus, further shortage of Re • 31,453.00 found by 

phyeical re-verification on 15.11 .94 was charged as UC? on ft 

15.11 .94 and the official credited the amount of Re. 31 ,453  .00 

voluntarily in seven instalments during the period from 19.11 .94 

to 30.11 .94. He has failed to submit any evidence of pressurizing 

him to credit the money • 	What had been done was according to 
his own Consience, Knowing full well that he committed the sin 

and he was to get rid of it. 
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That with regard to para 6 and 79 the 

ewapondnts have no comments. 

That with regard to the statemeits made 
in para Rxtx:kwxRx 8 and 9 the respondents state that the 

application being devoid of any merit as stated In this written 

statements and as under the facts and law, is liable to be 

dismissed with cost. 

It is threrfore, prayed that Your 

Lordships would be pleased to hear 

the parties, peruse the records and 

Li 
	

after hearing the parties and perusing 

the records shall further be Pleased 

to dismiss the app heat ion with cost. 

Yerifieation....... 
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VB IPICAT ION 

it 

being authorised do hereby verify and declare 

that the statements made In this written statement are true 

to my IQiowledge, information and believe and I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I e&n this verification on this 	ih day 

of May,2001 at Guwahati. 

Delarant. 

1erThtendent of Poi Offlesa 
W'v I Nagaon Divisto 

94k I Na&aøn - 7*2QSL 
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Sr:i. Kh.:i. :Llur Faiirnan 

&: (:)- 

Rejoinder 	ri:i.' to I:.li(? Written 

S I:.atemcfl 1. 

1 .  he humb :i. '? a 1  p Ii. :1. c:an t (nO 1:. respectfully beg to 

1.a1.(? as Lt(:lYI' 

1 	 i]iX t thc•? applicant
ctu:Dne t hrouq h the 

14 i' :1. 1. ten Eta temen t filed by the res pon den ts an ci understood 

the con tcn ts thereof.,  

2 1 hAt 	in reply to the statement 	in 	t.1 r I •1tn 

S tai:.eflien 1:. t he 	ai:i p1 :1. c:an 1:. re :1. te rates t he ste. temen 1:. in 	the (3.0 

and 	ci oes 	ii c: 1:. 	ad m :1 t 	any statement which are  not su p pc r ted 	by 

records.  

0 
I hat 	:i. ii rei::d. y 	to 	the 	statements 	in 	l::ar. 	7 . an (:1 

B It Is stated that 	the 	res poncien ks •fai :ieci 	to 	con s:i. ci ereci 	all 

t lie 	n ec:e5st ry 	records and 	en tr :1. . 	.I( . rc :i n 	and  

came to a f :i.n ci In q 	that the 	ai i:i. I r:an t 	.f:;.j j 	j 	to 	credit.  

p roc:eed s of stam p and stai:.:i. onery0 	: + 	i s 	also 	state(:i 	thai:. 	the 

:i:nqu:i.ry 0•f.... .i.c:er 	did 	not explain 	in 	his 	rei:ort 	as 	to 	how,  

shortage of s3tamiD & stat:i.OneI'Y was thpre. 	The 	DIsc:ip:Linary 

Authority 	al sc:' 	1::asseci the o rcie r 	ci ateci 	2 	:1.999 ( Anne xure"4 

to 	the OA) without app1 :i.c:atioii 	of 	m:i.nd 	The 	d:i.sc:i. pi. :i.nary 

uthori ty In 	h:i.p said cyrcie........tc:'uçi hi 	showed 	the 	cal c:ulation 	of 

shortage on 	14 	:1:1.94 	and 	15 	:1.1. .94 	b'.....c:ou:Ldl 	not 	substantlatc 

wi th reason as to how the 	appi. I c:an i• 	is 	i. I abi. e 	for 	that 

./ 
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41, That 	:i. n rc•: I:' 1. > 	i:.c:i 	t. h€•? 	s t.. *.e?it?n L. 	:i. n paragraph 

12 	to 	1 the 	 :1. 	l. 	t:c•?ci1 	to 	IicI 	i:.:i. (.Dfl 	i:.hc.? fc 	.. 	L'.:w :1i. 

acc:oun 	:1. 	ci i::'roc:eciu re of 	ti"ic? 	t:c: 	1:. 	offices 	for better 

c:on'(n :i.cn c:G which 	'i':i. i. 1. 	show 	'I:.i.t 	the 	applicant.is no 	way 

:I.i.et::l.e 	for the charges leveled 	against 	h:i.riiu, 

The books of - c'::c)1.fl lc 	cn. :i.n i:.:l :1. ii c?c by 1:. Ii(-? 	post 

i.:ff:i. ::c--.cr 	( '. ) Treasurer r.:::.h EcD(DI -. 	c i:: ) Stamp l:çJ  :i..€r- 	( c: ) 

fl ':1 to H3sci i:c (::(.•.. :j I:.) cc: k. and - ( ci) HI.:) Summary.T 1w details of 

each of II io:u 

........... Eook. ..Al :1 the ci' to cia)' 

receipts of s tamp and stationery are re c:orc! d first in 	s 

i:c)c) Ii:. and sales proceeds of stamp & s 1: 1. :1. :ri ry are 	d ccii c: Lcc( 

The balance of i:.hl. s i:c:oi' is the i: i>-':i. c:J. stock Of 

i.uiip & stationery and cash, Variation ( 	 i: 	) in 

the 	i3ii)/'. :1. c:a i. stock with the i:a i. ;n :• of .......1. this I::'ccDk may 	arise 

.f: ( .)I . 	wronq 	entry in i:.h:i.s t:x::'ok or may be 	f(•'I'• 	p::r%r.iqf:. 	of 

s -Lock etc: 	1 h:i.s i::tcxDk :i.s maIn ta:i. ned by Treasure. ...... I 	and 	t lie 

i:i:1:i.c:ani:. 	:L4 	not I'eij::IiI1:Li.:):i.e for an.>' 	rc:nq cIii:.r>' 	in 	th:i.s 

book.1 - I:. is stated that a salesproceeds of 	:1 0() 

on 14u :i.:i. :i.u?<?4  was ii:t. I'cAc:cl'c:i:?c:i in 	I:.h:i.s i::c)k i:.iici..qh 	rcc:e:i.ved 

by - h.:, 	• rea uro r---- 1 f rocn 1:. he a t: I:: 1. :1 c:an t 	The rs (Dc:fn ci en ts 	have 

li(DL'JIl 	1. hO 	1 (:1 	:'. 1 es pro c::eoci s Un ci or Co 1 umn 	c: . ....... I:. the 	HO 

summary as 	n"--c::lass:i:f:lecl rec:ei pt (for short UCR) 	It :Ls 

pertlni t 	to mention I:.hat j(:. 	any UCR, a tc::c•. i:L 

ACO--67 is requ :i. red to be issued. The res i:x::'n ci en ts hive 

re ce I veci the amoun t (Ps 3 1 008 ,u ........) as a sales proceeds 

from .t he: a p p i. :i. can t an ci hc:ii cE? ci ues t :i. on of issuing 	-L he 	sa :i. ci 

rece :i. pt in Form No . ACO----67 to the app :i :1. c:an t ci oes no 1:. ar :i.se 

an ci no su c: h re cc• :1. p t was :1. ssueci to him.  

I 

I 



I 	jisLei 	. 	:i. :1. the 	cI;.>' 	to 	.:lay 

Ic 1.::e:i.IDts 	are 	 ic:orcIocI In this boI< and 	:i.s.?S 	are 

ci ed u c: ted t he rrf: rrm The IDa 1. an c:e of this book :i. s the p hys :1. c::a 1. 

s: c: k cit stamp an ci stat :i. one ry T h :i.s book was ma :i. Ei ta :i. ned 	by 

the appi :1. c:an t and was checked and ye r :Lf :Led ,c'n 	clay to day 

bas :i. s by the Post (las to r w lio is the .:i o I n t cus tod :i. an of 1 he 

Post Offi  cc• Account :l: 1:. is s ta Irj that the sales pro ceeci s of 

Rs31 OO89O/- on 14 LI. :1.994 was recc:'rded in th:i.s bc'oI. and 

I:iie was ii'.::' dispute of i:h>'sI c:.. :1. sto ck i!J:i. Iii t.Ii'Y? balance of 

this i::i:I:.. 

	

.....
A. 1 	lhe 

:1. 11w:?s of s tarn ps and stat :1. one ry to the a p p :1. :1. can t are 

rec:orded in this l:ook and cash (sa:Les (Droceecls) depersitecl by 

the a::ip:I. :i.c:ant to the irc:'asurer .... 1 are cledw:: ted therefrc::'rn 

T Ii :1 s bock was mainta ined by the a p p i. :i. can t and was c: he c:: ked 

an ci ver :i. f :i. ed by the Post has te r on cia>' to cia>' bas :i. s who :i. s 

I he :1 oth 1 cus tod Ian c.........ie Pos 1:. Of .....1. ce Account 1 1 is s tateci 

I:.I•t. the said 	a:I. 	II :'c:c?PdIs of 	31 (.)O3 	O/-• an 114 :1. :1. :l:9;'4 

was CIti.i.)/ r€?c:c:.l'dic?dl in this I:::ii. 

511, 	 1 ha •I: 	in rc• D :(. >' 1c t.iic? statement :i. n 	p c':aq iph 

16 tc: :17 :i.i:. is stated that in i:ui'.tint to the onIr to hand 

over charqes the appl:i.cant handed c:'ve........te keys to •IIi. Pos•l 

has te r who is the :i o :1. n 1:. cus tod :1. an of .....ie pos I: oi .....1 ce 

ac: coun 1 on 14 :1. :1. :1.994 The Post Mister as he Head of the 

Post Of .....1 ce took ove........ie cha rci es on the has :i.s of, the 

:i.nven to i'>' pre pa red on 14.11.1994. 1 ,  he app 1. :i. can+ was curd e red 

1:0 work :1. n i:.he other bran ch of .....ie same 1::uost off i ce w e 

15 :1. :1. :1.994 and he worked there ac:c:ord :i.ncj :I.y The stc:'::k as 

f(•dinr'i on phys:.c:al ver:i.ficai:.:i.c:'n as on 1 13 :1.1 :1.994 was not 
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under 	.:i c :1. ii 1:. 	::i:::irJ ,  c:' f the applicant 	with 	the 	1. 

It 	is 	also 1. .'. :.ei 1•  ft. t 	pen :i. ii ci 	of 	stock 	on 

15 :1 :L :1994 and reverifi c:at:i.c:'n of the same on 15 :1.1 :1.994 	''a 

n cit 	clone 	in the p ren c:e of 	 p::i 1. :1. can t 	1 he 	a j::ipl. :1. can t 

ii b 1.begs to suL.rfi -iit that physical stock as per inventory  

re I::a ed by t he Inspec ti. r, q •i :. ho ri ty on 14 :1. :1. :1. 94 was un cI er 

1:. he 	c:u.1 i:.r.::'cI >, of 	1 hc• I , r" I 	I' .I:n 	for thec:''ic? 	:i. Ii 1:. 	and 	1:. I•: 

same balance was c: r r :i.ci.:l f::'i;. rd as opening 	balance on  

15.11.1994 	for 	thepurpose of 	r• j: r".i. n q 1:. hc 	:1, ri \•tl i:.c i'•' 	on 

15.11.1994. 	"1 I'll? .:u' I::' D 1. i d:ii I: was ii c' I• any way related w I t h 	1, I 

::'i 1.cx:I >' of stock and sales of stamp DUl ci stationery on 

1 5 :1. :1. :1. 	1 1 is reiterated that the applirant was 	c:ll:'..' .t•?dl 

1;. Ii 	I:.I,: (:)i:.Ii(r works of 1:. lic• I:):1 1:. office on 15.11.19941 

sales 	j::'::I 	for 	 clay of 15 :1. :1. :I.4 was cIcft'. r:: ted 	from 

the i:: j::'c"ii inq IDa lan ce and i::ven i:.hen an add :i. t:i.c:'n a:l. shortage 	of 

s tami:) & sta I•  :1. c:'ne ry of Rs 3:1. 453/" was 'fc:'um:l for wh:i ch 	the 

aIDI::'I. :1. c:an t can not be hel.cl 1. :i.ab:Le in any way.  

6. 	 1:. 	l:.li: 	applicant I::?q S to s'..'.I::'in:i. I. 	1:. Ii ,:.i:. 	1:. Iit: 

applicant sought for the Hand to Hand Receipt Book to defend 

li:i.s case l::'L.'.i:. :i,nqt..'.:i, r> aL.'tIi::'r:i. 1.' .:Ie:.?n :i.ed to supply k.h?i'me and 

lieu c:e 	the a P P :1 :i. can I:. could Ii 1. ci f en cI his 	 :: rn r"" r V 	:1: + 

is 	stated 	i:.IiL 	the 	':1 :i.c::i. ::I. :i.niu'' 	v..ttIic:'r:i. I:., 	c:c::'.'.:l.d 	u1c:'t 

c' I:..l::I. :1 li 1:. Iic" shortage of s  i:tr, : and stationery and acted 	on 

his 	sus I::i:i. c: :1. oui 	1:. h.. •i• 	1:. he sales j::'rc:u :':Is 	on 	14 :1. :1. :1.4 	was 

a bc:'ve I• he ave raq e sa 1 es ca :1. cu 1. a ted for some I::'c r :i. ocl :1: -i• is  

ID rt:i. n en t to men ti. on that total sa :les :i.n c 1. 'Ad es the su pp :1.>' of 

s tam p an ci stat :i. one ry to the su I:....l::'c:'s t off :1 c::esa 1. so :i: t :1. 

r• the r• s ta te:I 	that 	the sa 1. es I::' ro ceecl s 	for 	t hc•:' clay of 

:14 :1. :1. :1994 	was handed over by the appl :1can t to 	the 

1' 	as'.irer" :1: 	wh :1. c: Ii 	can 	be 	revea 1. ed 	from the ft n..:I to Haui cI 
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4,  

Receipt )c:i::,  I. 	It :i. ssubmitted 	t. 	t- 	the 	charges brought 

against 1. I:•? 	appli can t are amb iguous, 	.'acj.tc 	andabst ra ct. The  

o rd 	r i::'sd 	by 	t i€• appellate authority is 	a 	n or s p•a k:i. n ç 

order. The appellate ;ii •l• hr: ri. ty 	•f•' j 	eci 	to 	d :1 s c:uss 	1 ho po :1. n ts 

raised by 	I;j1u:? 	applicant in 	his 	 :. 	The 	appellate  

a'.. 	t Uic:. I' :1. i:.' 	has 	also fl C) L 	c$ :1 1. (U?(f 	i:i 	)/ 	iri y 1:. 	:i. ii çj 	about the  

I:.:1c::IcII of 	cha rges 	in 	his !::)rc:Ii:r• 	datzd 	28.2.2000. 

- 	Vel':.t1c:at].oI O0 
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S 

• 	 1cr:i.f:. c:it:i.c:'n 	-. 

 Sori of I a t 	fi('Z J. 	Ai:c1'..]. 

i' 	J. (:1 :rrI:. cif )) ii J. ii 	 1 	i. :1 i::. r:j 	ikq c:ri ci (D h e rc? i:y 

:1 fy 	that •h 	..tatemen i.s maci c• :1 ri t he a hove ic.i c:':i. n tier 	are 

1:. r u e to my knc:'t i. ecict e an ci be 1 :i. ef 

nci 	I 	:i.c;n th:i. 	veriti c::aI:... on on 	this 	i.. 

- 	clay of Marc:h 2002 

QyJy1 


